B 10 (Official Form 10) (12/08)

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT Northern District of Texas

PROOF OF CLAIM

Name of Debtor:
Opus West Corporation

Case Number:

09-34356

NOTE: This form should not be used to make a claim for an administrative expense arising after the commencement of the case. A request for payment of an

administrative expense may be filed pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 503.

Name of Creditor (the person or other entity to whom the debtor owes money or property):

A.D. Willis Co., Inc.
NOV- 06 2009

Name and address where notices should be sent:
AC. MAKbI‘IALL CLERK

A.D. Willis Co., Inc

Austin, TX 78744-3220
BANKRUPTCY COURT o
ERN DISTRICT OF TEXA

Telephone number:

(512) 385-3993

U.s
NORTHF

O Check this box to indicate that this
claim amends a previously filed
claim.

Court Claim Number:
(If kmown)

Filed on:

Name and address where payment should be sent (if different from above):

4266 Felter Lane

Telephone number:

3 Check this box if you are aware that
anyone else has filed a proof of claim
relating to your claim. Attach copy of
statement giving particulars,

O Check this box if you are the debtor
or trustee in this case.

1. Amount of Claim as of Date Case Filed: $ 122,980.68

If all or part of your claim is secured, complete item 4 below; however, if all of your claim is unsecured, do not complete
item 4.

If all or part of your claim is entitled to priority, complete item 5.

OCheck this box if claim includes interest or other charges in addition to the principal amBnEGEIYtEDGmizcd
2. Basis for Claim: _goods & services provided

statement of interest or charges.
(See instruction #2 on reverse side.)

3. Last four digits of any number by which creditor identifies debtor: BB ge G R OUP

3a. Debtor may have scheduled account as:
(See instruction #3a on reverse side.)

vL.'
\
B

4, Secured Claim (See instruction #4 on reverse side.)
Check the appropriate box if your claim is secured by a lien on property ora nght of setoff and provide the requested
information. S

IMotor Vehicle “E0ther

Nature of property or right of setoff: @ Real Estate
Describe:

Value of Property:$ Annual Interest Rate %

Amount of arrearage and other charges as of time case filed included in secured claim,

ifany: § Basis for perfection:

Amount of Secured Claim: $ 122,980.68 Amount Unsecured: $

6. Credits: The amount of all payments on this claim has been credited for the purpose of making this proof of claim.

7. Documents: Attach redacted copies of any documents that support the claim, such as promissory notes, purchase
orders, invoices, itemized statements of running accounts, contracts, judgments, mortgages, and security agreements.
You may also attach a summary. Attach redacted copies of documents providing evidence of perfection of

a security interest. You may also attach a summary. (See instruction 7 and definition of “redacted” on reverse side.)

DO NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS. ATTACHED DOCUMENTS MAY BE DESTROYED AFTER
SCANNING.

If the documents are not available, please explain:

5. Amount of Claim Entitled to
Priority under 11 U.S.C. §507(a). If
any portion of your claim falls in
one of the following categories,
check the box and state the

amount.
Specify the priority of the claim.

O Domestic support obligations under
11 U.S.C. §507(a)(1)(A) or (a)(1)XB).

3 Wages, salaries, or commissions (up
to $10,950*) earned within 180 days
before filing of the bankruptcy
petition or cessation of the debtor’s
business, whichever is earlier— 11
U.S.C. §507 (a)(4).

O Contributions to an employee benefit
plan—-11 U.S.C. §507 (a)(5).

O Up to $2,425* of deposits toward
purchase, lease, or rental of property
or services for personal, family, or
household use — 11 U.S.C. §507
@@)7).

3 Taxes or penalties owed to
governmental units — 11 U.S.C. §507
(aX®).

O Other — Specify applicable paragraph
of 11 U.S.C. §507 (a)(_).

Amount entitled to priority:
$

*Amounts are subject to adjustment on
4/1/10 and every 3 years thereafter with
respect to cases commenced on or after
the date of adjustment.

PY5s- 03

address above. Attach copy of power of attorney, if any.

A nctoor. Gple , ice fesilnt

FOR COURT USE ONLY

Signature: The person filing this claim must sign it. Sign and print name and title, if any, of the creditor or
other person authorized to file this claim and state address and telephone number if different from the notice

Penalty for presenting fraudulent claim: Fine of up td $500,000 or imprisonment for up to S years, or both.

ik




HCG Junior An

A . . 07500 /Anchor 2A/2B - Roofing

g ﬂ ‘ OPUS A.D. Willis Co Inc / Steve Wilson
< : - Covtact Phone; §12-385-3993 / Contact Fax: 512-385-3733
Payment Terms: Standard

T i L — ——— _ Retainage: 10%
SUBCONTRACT AGREEMENT (Labor and Material)

This Sub Kgr ("Sub *) is made as of this 21st day of January, 2009, by and between Opus West Constvuction Corporation (“Coutractor”), with its office Jocated at
15458 N. Dallas Parkway, Addison, TX 75001, und A.D. Willis-Co Tnse ("Subcontractor”) with its office located at 4266 Felter Lane, Austin, TX 78744,

Contractor and Subcontractor agroe as follows:

1. Suboontract Docymerds. The term *Sub b " i3 defined in Paragraph 1 of the nttached Rider "A"

2. Pmicet Contractor is providing construction-related ioaterials and scrvices, as appicable, to Owner (defined below) in connection with the project generally described as HCG Jurior
Anchor2 ("Projec®), located at 4005 FM 620 §, Bee Cave, TX 78738 ("Project Site"), and consisting of the tota) work provided by C under 4 between Owner
and Contractor, i

3, Owner. The Owner of the Project is Hil} Couniry Galleris, LP ("Owner"),
4,  Armhitect/Enginesr. The Architect{sYEnginter(s) of record far the Project are:

Civil Engincer: Garrett-Thoen Civil Engineers Inc
Architect of Record: Opus Architeets & Engincers, Inc,.

% Scopcof Work. Subcantructor's scupe of work for the Project is described in the attached Rider "A” and is defined therein ss the Work.

G Schedule. Tithe ig of the csscnce, Accordingly, atl time limits and requirements for completion sot forth in the Subcantrct D including any di il

{collectively referred to i the Contraet D s the "Schedule™), are of the of this Subi . Sub actor shall begin its Work as soon as the Projoct is ready forthe
Work or within three (3) calendar dayg alter being aatified orafly or in writing to proceed by C ‘The Sub isl Completion of the Work (defined isi the General Conditions of
Subeorntract) shall be achieved as required by job progress, so as to allow the entive Project to be substantially completed on or before €5/01/2009, Subeuntractor shall conform to all
progsess and schedule requi of the Subcontract D and as & | by Contractor's project ger or superintendent, and most achieve the miil (ifany)as
described in the ttached Rider A"

% Subcontract Sum. © shall pay Sub the som of $'115,600.00 (*Sub Sum®). The Sub Sum includss freight and delivery charges and all applicable sate
and Incal taxes including sales and use tax, and if required by Taw, these taxes must b separately statcd on any pay plications, invoices or similar documents delivered by
Sut toC {or completion of the Work in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Sub it Dy A breakdown of the components of the Sub

Sum iy set forth inthe attached Rider “A."

8 Rides, The-following Riders ere attachod to and made 2 part of this Subcontract:
8.1 Rider A (Scope of Work)

8.2 Rider B (Indemnification)
8.3 Rider C (Insurance)

Cantractor and-Subcontrector sign wlfdl%/_
Approved by Contragtsce.prof gor_encd .
an I\M

TCONTRAGEOR SUBCONTRACTOR
Opus Weyf Constmctis ti / AD; Willie Co Ine:

By: ) :
T
." i H s
B Dy s, Co, Ine
Opus Group Subcontract (Labor and Matorials) R —— T ebrurary 2008 EaTon

Subcontract ~ Page 1 of 1




HCG Junior Anchor 2 / 97337.40
Anchor 2A72B - Roofing

RIDER A

This Rider A is sttached to and made n part of the Subcentract between Opus West Construction Corperation and A.D. Willia Co Inc doted 01/21/2009. Alf caphtafized terms used, but
not defined in this Rider A, have the meaning ascribed o them in the Subcontract,

1.  Work/Subeoniract Documents. ’

Subcontractor shall fumish all necessary Iabor, materials, cquiptnent, skills, services (including design snd engineering, if eppliceble), supervision und eppurtcnances necessery to complete
all Anchor 2A/2B « Roaflng work (*Wark®} for the Project, inchiding bul not limited w, strict complinace with the following docurments (the "Subcontract Decuments”)

Destriptinn: i i i o Numger . Dbt

This Subcontract Agreement ’ m‘f‘z T

Project Drawings
Cover Shieet - Anchor 2A 07/30/2008
Notes - Anchor 2A ’ 07/30/2008
Erusion & Sedimentation Plan - Anchor 2A 07/30/2008
Dimensionat Control Plsn - Anchor 2A 07/30/2008
Grading & Drainage - Anchor 2A - o 07/30/2008
Utifity & Tap Plon - Anchor 2A 0743012008
Details - Anchor 2A : 07/3012008
Floor Plan - Anchor 2A 10/1572008
Roof Plan - Anchor 2A . 10/15/2008
Exterior Elevaiions - Anchor 2A . 1071522008
Wall Scetions - Ancher 2A 10/15/200%
Wall Sections - Anghor 2A. 1011572008
Wall Sections - Anchor 2A 1041572008
Plan Details - Anchor 2A 1071572008
Typical Details - Anchar 24 1071572008
Details - Anchor 2A 10/15/2008
Schedule & Wall Types - Anchor 2A A 161572008
Door Schedule & Window Types « Anchor 2A . 1071572008
Master Code Summary Plan - Anchor 2A L/1502008
Codc Summary Pian - Anchor 2A 10/1572008
Title Sheel - Anchor 2A T 10/1572008
Mechanicnt Caver Sheet - Anchor 2A 101572008
Title Sheet - Anchor 2A 1011572008
Staterwent of Special Inspections - Anchor 2A 10/152008
Foundstion Plan - Anchor 2A > 10/1572008
Roof Framing Plan - Anchor 2A 5 10/15/2008
Sections & Demils - Anchor 2A 10/15/2008
Sections & Details - Anchor 2A 10/1572008
Mechenical Flgor Plan - Anchor 2A ) 1011572008
Mechanical Detatls - Anchior 2A 10/15/2008
Plumbing Cover Shest - Anchor 2A LO/1572008
Plumbing Floor Plan - Anchor 2A - 10/1572008
Plumbing Raof Plan - Anchor 2A 1071572008
Plumbing Details - Anchor 2A 10/15/2008
“Blectrical Cover Sheet - Anchor 2A 10¢15/2008
Elcctrical Site Plan - Anchor 2A 1071572008
Rlectricsl Floor Flan - Anchor 2A 10/15/2008
Electrical Roof Plan - Anchor 2A 22.0: ’ 1071572008
Electricsl Riser Disyrams & Schedules - Anchor 2A 10715/2008

s Gy Sabeantragt (A bor o MAeAi
Rider A - Page | of 3




Supplemental Design Documents

HCG Junior Anchor 2/ 97337.40
Auchor 2A72B - Roofing

Full Project Specification Book for Anchor 2A 10/21/2008
Sample Subcontract - Feb 2008 02/0112008
Genernl Conditions of Subsontract - Feb 2008 02/01/2008
Supplementa) Genera! Conditions of Subcontract - Modified for Texas 68/13/2008
Specia) Conditions of Subcontract 10/03/2008
Exhibit A - Lien Waivers (Pages [-1V) G2/01/2008
Esthibit B - Sample Sdboonractor Application for Payment (Pages 1-11) . 2/01/2008
Fxhibit C - Cestificare of Insorance Sample (Pages 1-1) 02/31/2008
Subcontractor Pre-Onatification Statement (Motliticd 2/8/08) 9270872008
[nstructions to Bidders - Anchor 2A 10/20/2008
Bigd Forms - Anchor 2A - (Roofing, Glass & Glazing, Drywall & Framing, HVAC, Electrical) 10/21/2008
Ceneral Conditions of Subcontract - Fob 2008 02/01/2008
Project Schedule 0172172609
Drawing Log 10/20/2008
Subeontractor acknowledges that Contracter hus made svailable to Subcontractor all of the Subcontract D and Sabct shall be rosponsible for ob 2 copies pertinent
to its Work, Sub ar TEp! that it has carefull d the Sub n
odifications.and Clarifications
The Work of this Subcontract includes but is ot limited to the foBowing:
1 Provide lien releascs fram all second and third tier subcontrictors/sappliers.
2 Fumish antl instal! eoof halch & accessories.
3 Famish and install prefinisited inteclocking metal soffit pmcls and metul cap flashing at canopies per the drawings.
The Work of this Sub act excludes the following:
1 Flashing for exterior materials other then mofing scope, (EIFS, Stone & Codar)
2 Plywood ot parapet walls
3 Bond
2. Schedule.
Subcontractor will achieve the following mil (referred 1o 03 the "Schedulo®)
Biserigitign o Planned Start  Plasned End:
Roading ~ [FEEC TR0 10 Dsys
Schedule Clarifications
Need to in 3 week schedule as di d by Superintendent in weekly sub sior ne
3. i it Sum Breakit
Subcomi’morpmwﬁuﬂm Totkowing mmkﬁownﬂf the Subcostiact Sun mcludmg sales tax to ho charged end remitteds
Suhcontract Recap
Sub-Job Number Sub-Job Name Nome Amouat
9733740 HCG Junior Anchor 2 Roofing System $109,800.00
9733740 HCG Junior Anchor 2 Exterior Canopy $5, 800 00
Total Subcontract Sum Sl 15; 6(10 00
Subcontract Summary

L __Amount
‘Extcrior Canopy ~ Subcontract : “ES.K00.00
Ronfing Systerns - Subcontruct 97337.40-£20- 07500 00 S 5109 800,00

Total Subcontract Sum 3115,600’00

4.  Unit Pricing.

If cequested by Conwractor, Subcontractor will provide additional units of work, s dirccted, at the unit prices sct forth below, Unit prices will apply to ull construction and will include,
without limitatido, all matedal, labor, equipment, compensation, generl conditions, benefits, overhicad, cloan-up, supervision, profit, parking, shop drawinge, srnnll tuols end all sales, uso

tn the Sub

und other applicable taxes. Unit prices do not include design. Unit prices will also apply 1o net quantity changes in the Work made p

‘The fallowing unit prices shall he m effect for the duration of the project:

Number _

Name.

Rate_UOM. .

o0

Insulation

$2775 Sq Foot

Rlder A- Pagc 20f3




4. :
380~ CopingCap (SlaniodStie]
0. T Wembonns..
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HCG Junior Anchor 2 /9733740
Anchor 2A/2B - Rosfing

$3.75 Limeal Fooy
$8.50 Lineal Foot
81.95 8qFoot

T e S AR, Wi requisiol by ; Bhealiommriwark witl Breking fik

ENDOFRIDER:A:

SEBCOALTRGI (L ADGT A MAICTa]
Rider A - Page 3 of 3




HCG Junior Anchor 2/ 97337.40
Anchor 2A/2B - Roofing

RIDER B

This Rider B iy atteched tu and made a part of the Subcontrect butween Opus West Construction Corporation and A.D, Wilits Co Inc drred 0172172009, All capitalized tenms used
bul not defined in this Rider B have the meaning ascribed to them in the Subcontract or General Conditions of Subcontract, ns applicablo: T the cxtent of any conflict between the
provisians of this Rider B and the provisions of any other Subcontract Docurmeny, this Rlder B shall be controlling.

Section |, Licensing,

Subcontractor represents and warrants that it and cach of its Sub-subcontractors ere nnd will remain duly and validly licensed 1o the full extent required imder ail applicahle Luws
for the performanee by each such party of their respective portlon of the Work umder this Subcontruut, and thet each such party shall maintnin such required license(s) in good
standing throughout the fiul] and complete performance of the Work by such party hercunder. Subcontractor will subwit proof of such licensure to Contractor upon request.

Section 2. Change Orders,

Ay “Change Order* shall be sot forth in writing, on Contractor's form, signed by en authorized representative of Contractor, and shall be exocuted by Contractor priof to
Subcontracior procesding with the requested change in the Work under the spplicable conditions of the Subcontract Documents.

Scction 3. Pay When snd If Paid,
At alldirnes Subcontracior shall be paid only 1o the cxront that Cantractor has been paid by Owner for the Work performed by Sub Notwitk ding any other
provision of this Sub ct, and nolwithstanding any provisions between Contractor and Owner with respect to payment, the parties agreo that psyment by Owner to
Contractar shall be an express condition precedent to Contractor's abligation to pay Subcontractor. Tho partics clearly and unambiguously agree that payment by Contrattor to
Sut actar is expressly ingent upon Contractor receiving its funds frot Qwaer. AN psyments to Subcontmetor ehazll be made by the Contractur solely out of the funds

actuslly received by the Contractor frum the Owner, and from no-other source wi T, tractor acknowledges (hat it is sharing, to tho extent of payments to be ntade
to Subconhactor, in the risk that Owner moy foil 1o moke onc ¢r more payments to the Contractor for all or a partion of the Work.

Section 4, Title to Work,

Tide 10 all Work, includi teristg i , and systoms, covered by an Application for Payment, whether incorporated in the Project or nol, witl pass to Contractor nnd

& QUIp

Owaer upon tho earlier of (a) receipt of such pay {net of rny retainage), or (b) incorporation of such Work into the Project.

Section 5. tndemnification.

(2) Subject to Subsections (b} and (¢} below, Subconwrectar will dofend, indemnily and hold htemiess Contractor, Owner and Architoet/Eingineer, and their respective officers,
dircetors, partners, members, sgents, and cmployses (coch, an “indomnitec™ and colicetively, tho “Indemnitees”) from and opninst any and all claims, demands, obligations,

actions, causes uf action, dameges, costs, losses, lisbilitics and cxpe (including, wilhout limitation, attomeys' fecs and cests and other Hiigation, mediation, arbitration, or
dispule resolution cxpenses), srising from or in any way oc d with Subcontractor’s performance or non-performance ¢f ihis Subcontract (all of the forsgoing being referred
to ns "Claims™), Any such defense of un Indemnitee will be provided by Subcoutractor by legal coumsct reusonably satisfectory to such tndemni Subject to Subscctions (b)
und (c) betaw, Subcontractor’s obligativns (o dofend and indenmity (i) include (without limitation) sit Claims, whether occwrying before, during or nfier the performance of this.
Subcontract, which arise from or relate ta the activitios, products, actions or omissions of Subcontractor, its Sub-sut 5, anyane directly or indiceetly employed by

them, or anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable (collcatively, the "Subcontmetor Parties"); (i) shafl not be limited in any way by sny limitalion on the amount er

type of dumages, cornpensation, ar benofits payable by or for Subcemmclor or any Subcontractor Party under warkers’ or warkman’s pensation acty, disability acts, other
employee benefits acts, or any insurance required to be canied by S under the Sub act D and (iif) specifically and exprossly include (without
lirsimtion) any Claims caused in part by the negligence (whether active or passive) ar other misconduct of any Indemnitee. Subcontractor's failuro to procure specific
contractuul Rability and other types of insurance for the bonefit of any Indemnitec, os required under the Subcontract Documents, will not render the foregoing provisions
anenforceablc under any applicable law. THE OBLIGATIONS OF SUBCONTRACTOR UNDER THE FOREGOING INDEMNIFICATION SHALL APPLY TO ALL
MATTERS EXCEPT THOSE ARISING SOLELY FROM THE WILLFUL NEGUAGENCE OR MALICIOUS ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF THE INDEMNITEE,
INCLUDING'MAT'!‘E'RS CAUSED BY THE ORDINARY NEGLIGENCE OF THE INDEMNMEE.

Qub (%]

(b} Notwithstanding the pravisions of tion (») above;, Subcont is not obligated to indemnify an Indermnitee for a Claim which is uitimately determined, upon Tinal
- adjudication, setticment or other resolution of the Cluim (“Finally Determined"), to huve been caused solely by the active nogligence or wiliful mi duct of that Indemnit
provided, huwever, that this exception does not limit or relicve Subcontractor's defensc obligations prior 1 the Claim being so Finally Determined or Subcontroctor's obligations

10 indemnify all other Indermnitecs which are not Finally Determined (o have participated in such neglig: or mi Juct,

(c) The parties intend that Subcontractor's indemnity and def bligulions uader this Subcontract will be enforced 1o the fullest extent attowable under applicable taw, and
apree that if any of the provisions of this Scction arc, 1o sny exient, held Lo be invalid, ilfegal or unenforeeable for any reason, any remaining portion thercof und all other
provisions of this Scction will ot be afTected by such holding, but will rzmain valid and in force tu the fullest extent permiticd by lsw.

Section 6. Payments Witliheld.

Notwithstunding anything to the coutrary in this Subcontract, Contractor shall retain ten percent (10%) of the entire Subcontract Sum until thirly (30) days following Fina!
neuon of the entire Project by withholding ten percent (10%) of cach progrcsq puymcnt

OW(‘(, Subcorh' “Fom Rider B (Texas)
Rider B Page 1 of'2
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-Soetlond, Fugmere B,
nrﬂﬂxshhcomma\%mﬁycamphw{muﬂmwwuﬂmo"Scc#ibuir.‘wiu::cqu{‘tlm Tens:Properiy Cotd.
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RIDER C

This Rider C is attached-to and made a-part of the Subcontract between Opus West Construction Corporation, snd A.D. Willls Co Inc dated 01/21/2009. All capitatized terms used but
not defined in this Rider “C” have the meaning sacribed to them-in the Subcontract or General Conditions of Sub act, a5 applicabl

éc. Subcontroctor will purchase and muintin the insurance doscribed in this paragraph 1,

H&WMJMMM Prinr 1 commeatking the Wurk, Subcorilts shall puichias s Toainiai durings the! progress bf e Work
andd any proicds of wartanty Snd additional work pesformed by Subk ar, i that will protett ng;mm claints thr budily injury, death, damage.sn progeaty:or oier
dmmgci arising out of or ih ¢ Ton with'the per of thie Wark (Sncludisg wirmmy and additionnt work) by Sub gior, Subrsebe tuz ar by dnyone
w;mp;oycd by ny of Whes. of by soyons for whasc s oty of thess mzy i fiuble, Sub s Tinhitity. ingurarice oay bo mai § inin combination of primary 2l
wibiceiie pofitics, simd e costol fuch inswsnney shistl be tnchuded-is hi:Bak SumaSubx *5 poficies of insutance shallhive the follonkifg. coveragos:
yequirements and mirimumn finis: ’ T

INSURANCE COVERAGE. MINIMUM LIMITS
Workers Compensation . Statwory Limits
Esnployer's Linbility, including “Stop Gap" coverage and 51,000,000 cach accident
USL&H if upplicable §1,000,000 discase-policy limit
$1,000,000 diseagu-cach employee
Commercial General Liability 55,000,000 cach occurterice
(Appics if Subcontractor i petforming or supplying any of $5,000,000 producis/ lctod pporations aggrogate
the following as part of the Work: Strucural Conercre or $5,000,000 gcncr‘\! sggrcgato {minimurn §2,000,600 per
Waed Praming, Masonry, Electrical, HVAC, Plumbing, Fire project)

Protection, Sprinkler, Steel Ercciion, Eievawr, Hxcavating,
Roofing, Foundation and Curtain Watl/Glazing

Subcontractors)

Commercial General Liability $2,000,006 cach occurrenco

(Applics if SubcontractorsWork does not include any of the $2,000,000 products/completed operations agyropaic
wark ilem listed immicdiately abovs.) $2,600,000 genern] aggrepate (per project)
Commercial Automobile Livbility $1,040,000 any one accident or loss

Profcssional Liabilily/timors & Omissions $1,000,000 each claim

(Appiics if Subcantractor is providing engincering or design $1,000,600 annual aggregate

sorvices)

Contractor's Pollution Liability
(Applies If Subcantractor is providing any of the following

ea pert of the Work):

Demolition; Fucl Providers 51,000,000 gach occurence
$1,000,000 aggregate

Excavation snd subtcrranean Work; $1,000,000 cach ocourence

wensporting of reguinted or h fous subsn §2,000,000 aggregate

Asbestos, L.ead or Mold Abatement $S,000,000 each occurence
$5,000,000 aggregate

1.2 Subconteactor's Insurance Begulrements. $ubcontractod's policies of insurance sct forth in Parngraph 1.1 must meet the following requirements:

(8 Fmployer's Linbility, Cornmercial Gencral Lisbility and Automebilc Lishility insurance may be arcanged under scparate policies for the full minimum limits required, orby n
combination of undeslying policies with the belance provided by an Bxcees or Umbrells Liability policy.

(b) Tic Cammeecial G-»ncml Lmlﬂhty nvunstoe:an Unibrottn/Excess Lishility Insussnee niust ()b on 180 Form €6 00 O hor itsxquivatent, (iinclude coverage foe
praducts pleted aperations, (i} Ue maintained fora period of thyee (3) ycmn al\cx completion of the Work, fiv) speciiically cover us “Tnsireil contricn™ the Suh,amm:&r‘q
indommity obligations as set forth in this Suboortrass v ather cod f d hy the Subica untlerttie Subses Ducrrments and (V) provide &
$2,000,000 minttim gritoral sggrogate tinss o7 Tability o o por project batfs md (vi) include Controttor und Otmcr (and others sx specifically fequired by e Subcontiad
Documents) zs "add:tionsl iasureds, “ The “sdditiona) insureds” eadorscroents 1 Sub tors € ik Gieneral Linbitity peddicy ‘wilk be em 1S Forms GC 20.10 02,04
and GC 20 37 07 04 or cquivalert ang will include coverage for ongoing and éirapiets nperati The sdditional invured endorserment:fimn nambers st be Hssed on the:
insurance certificate. 1 the endorsement is not writien on an "150" rm-m, the c\sdmwmen;(x) nust bo atteched to uw ontificote of i nmmm: Subcomtaeior’s Gencral Linbility-
and Usnbrolla/tixcess ingurance policies will be primary ingurance bnd not exeusgovero cuntributing with, uay i ‘pirc raigintained by C [$ T

(¢)  The Commercial Aulomabile Liability insurance must inctude coveenge for all owned, hired and non-nwned automobiles,

(d) Pofessionul Liabilily/Errors & Omissiuns, if appiivable 10 the Subcontracior’s Work, must be maintaincd for 8 period of three (3) years stter completion of the Work, Any
reiTonstive date on such Profcssional Liabitity policy shall be privr to the commencement of any Work under this Subcontract.

Lomractory l*oumlun Linbaity i
Poup: ubcnmnlcl (L.sbm- il Musesialg)
Ridor C - Page 1 of 2
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HCG Junior Anchor 2/97337,40
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specificnlly cover 85 "insured contracts” Subcantructor's indemnly obligativnis as sot forth i -4fiis S obinivini sy otber Findenmitics sssoane by Subcontractor
under the Sub t D Gii) inchudy portation coverage far lnuding , unfoodiitgwid reponing of wasic from the Rrfedty St sosthe Jinal disposal location

with an endorsement sehoduting (e non-owned disposal ficility if transportation of waste igtnstade: inthic Work, (iv) include a walver 6 subtogatiany (¥ specifically include
poltution coverage for afl Work porformed, such p§ ashestus, {ead-based paint, and mold, (vi) cover replacement of posterution eusts as o result of pollution conditions, and {vi)

delete or smend any "insured vs. insured exclusion to provide that the vxelusion shall not apply to Contractor s sn-tddiiking nsured. Covernge will be primary insurance and
1ot eXCess over, or contributiug with, any insutance purchesed ot maintained by Cantractor or Owner, Subcounwraciarshsil previgiqi-copy of the policy t the Contractor upon
request.

K imsizeani poticies fequired under this Porngraph 1mitst (8) be inbed by invidance comprimtes thathave an A.M, Best mting of A- VI or better and (ii) contain a provision

. thint coverage affansed thesvusder shall nut be cacelied or resirictiv -modifiertiony pided, withoot hiny €10) days prior written notice to the Contractor, If Sibcontracior fuils
o purchase nak: inin I TRAANCLY < e reiuived srder this Pamgiupt 1, Conrraiton say, but-shotl not be obligatcd to, obtain such msurance and either charge ull

- G or gudly _!nm_ju:'u;(} g Subgonresctornr offecs the costy of sl nbrans agami rmatnts dus Subcontractar under the Subcontract.

(g) Cortlficates of Insurance will be filed with the Contrector prior tothe start of the Subcanitracior's Work un tho Project Site. Such Certificates of Insurance must be in a form
and sub ptabic to the C ctor and will provide satisfactory evidence that the Subcontrucior tisy complicd with al] iasurenco requirements, inchuding Contractor’s,
Owner's and any other required partics' stotus as "sdditional insureds”.

() Contracior may exclude Subcontractor from the Projest Site and withhold psyments to Subcoutractor until a properly exceuted cerlificate of insurance ovidencing the insurance
required under this Paragraph | is reccived by Contractor.

@  The insurance coverages and Jimits required by this Subcontmet do not limit the Subcontructors vesponsibilitics and Jiabilitics specified within the Subcontract D or
under law.

W,

Contractor's Builder's Risk Insuruneg: Comtractor will purchase and maintain buildoss tisk insurance as follows:

23 Coverge. Unlois atherwise provideddin st Subcantsact Docwntenty, Cgaimctor wilt catise buililer s rivk in oo be purchased and maintained witlhs "oussoy oflless™ ar
equivatent paticy farm covesing ek 1o be porformed by Commcior gingtuding those working for ot ander Controctar) ol the Project Site 1 the full insursbie value thereof, on:
8 replacement cost bows aimt subjoet 1o reasonnble deddwetibles., Cavered “udce ot toss™ mcans rirkyof direst phywiest loss ar damegg to coveresd praperty unless spiccificatly.

excluded or himited under e policy. Tinsitntaranee will melods the fuoets of Owaet, Cantractor, Sub aotor it Sub-sab s i vespedt fo the werk:dn be
petformed by Contraciur ot the Praject, and shell insure against perils of fiee (with exunded caveragi J, thefl, vandnlism, malicions sisehict, collopse, winds

falsework, shoring and forms and debris removal, and such ofher maticrs 48 are insursy sgatéast In the fonn of the poficy mpintained by C . Unloss speeilicall

provided in writing, such insurance will not include coverage for any property, structure{s} and cemterits {whotier real ot persanal) swied by the Ovmeror thind postica@x
s of commencement of Conlractor’s work or otherwise, Cantrector will carry canthquake and flood insurance i Contracior deems I rppropriate,

2 Waient ol8ubregation. To the cxtent of coversge afforded by Guilder's Bish of any ofhor property or cquipment uates insurance npplicabic to the Work ar the Praject or
“pquipment used in the porfomimee of the Wark or. Froject, regantiess of wheitier soch | is owned by or for the benefit of Subcontractor, Contractor ar Qwer or their
respective subconlimetons and Sgcnts, Contmcior nnd Subtonincior rares 10 wabee atl rights Agninge {1} sich otfier nid any of their sube %, sub-gulicont 3, auditls

and cmpioyees, exch of the ather, sitd (2) the'Ownerdnd oy ot 13 conmactons, subonirciors, agents and eayplayecs, whethcr undor subragalion orotherwiss, for loss or ’
Bmriags o the extont oovered by wuch-insumnes, et such rights o5 they may have to 4lie proceeds of sech incaronee. Hpubizicy of invuranee reforred todn.this paragraph
requine ph ¢nrdor 1 provide for ¢ 4 cuvernge where there isa waiver of subrogstion, then the owners of such policics wilf cause thisr 10 tie so eitdursed. A waiver
of subragation thal e cfcetive as to s paety even though hal party would atherwise have s duty of indenutification, contraciual o1 ollierwist, dik g py the insurorcesr

sisis directiy ‘o indiectly, and whethier ptnotthe paitty had i inslirably interest in thie property damaged. C

4

20 Appohiguent of Dadustible, 1F (3 @ Project suffers an insurnble Joss, (if) the lossds:die in.part tothe-ncgligence of Subcantsectar and (i) m'ingurmce dedictible smount
Inut 1o:execent 25,000 00} iv applicd tathe loss payable under builder's visk ot athet firoperty inxaranciiapplicable 10 4 Project, Subooutrcior. will b $iakic to Cantractor for
The deductible smiiu; However, Covmastor moy, in its discretion, appottion i sfesfuctible emonnt smomg uther partics eespossible for the toss. ‘Subsontrzctar will promptly
pay Contractur, vizon demend, for any such deitsicsibe dnegit, o Contacr may odfct e dedue i against aiy:d e Sub pr inder the Sub net;
Neither Contractor nor Owner represents that buitder'e itk o

méfxcﬂy wnance, i any, applicable 1w the Project or the Work is adequote to proteet the interests of
Sub L1t is Sub actor's pbligation i detorming whether:st sbanfd purchase and mointain supplementacy property insurancc to protect its interests in the Work.

24  Loss Payable, Any insured loss is to be adjusted by Owner und Contractor and madc payable to Contractor, es trusiee, or to Owner and Contractor, as joint trustees for the
insurcds, av their mterests may appeas, subject to the reguirements of any appliceble morigage or tass payable cluuse.

2.5 fﬂm_l_&mg_ Sk actor herabiyzed Conhrsitor andOwner fronrill.claims for loss or damage 1o or loss of use of Subcontractor's property in or about the Project
Gire und shall purchose sich msurance iitespest thendd s Subwontracior deems appropriste. Subcontractor shatl require a similur relesse by Sub-sub actors. In eddition, If
;.'Gummur.;pcnnhs 10 use Tools, Squipnt ather wal property thot is owmed, leased or otherwise in Conimctor's possession Subcontrsctor's use will be at
“its sole-risk e Subsomtrairravill. ndeami iy € forngainst any ¢loims sndior damsges, including but not limited to ettorney's fecs and court costs, arising out of

Subcontracior's use of the touls, equipment or other persaial property.

END OF RIDER C

B Grovgy SUSRoRmRe (LAGGF Bd SICHals)
Rider C - Pags 2 0f 2



Aging & Cash Projection Report
A.D. Willis Company, In¢c

Run On : August 31, 2009
At :09:24:04

9 : Page#

Aging : Selection

As Of : 08/31/2009 AGING DATE 08/31/2009 AR4SFS.RPT
CUSTOMER INFORMATION
INVOICE# DUE DT GROSS RETAINAGE RECEIPTS CURDUE 1TO 30 31 TOG60 61 TO 90 91 TO 999
MORN  TOTAL NET DUE: 2,962.63 2,962.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
OPUS OPUS WEST CONSTRUCTION TELEPHONE: (972) 392-8826 CONTACT: 0.00
08787-17 01/30/2009 4,579.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,579.00
09828-01 03/25/2009 98,094.50 9,809.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 88,285.05
09828-02 04/25/2009 8,109.30 810.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,298.37
09828-03 05/25/2009 10,084.20 1,008.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,075.78
09828-04RT 05/25/2009 11,628.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,628.80
OPUS TOTAL NET DUE: 120,867.00 ‘ | 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 120,867.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%
Setals  [FHAD
OPUSMN OPUS WEST MGT. CORP. APM TELEPHONE: CONTACT: 0.00
08787-16RT 10/25/2008 24,535.00 0.00 22,711.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,823.68
21557 04/03/2009 290.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 290.00
OPUSMN TOTAL NET DUE: 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.113.68
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%
OWENS OWENS CORNING TELEPHONE: CONTACT: 8,318.50 UNBILLED RET
09851-01 08/25/2009 83,185.00 8.318.50 0.00 0.00 74,866.50 0.00 0.00 0.00
OWENS TOTAL NET DUE: 74,866.50 0.00 74,866.50 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
PYRAPR PYRAMID PROPERTIES INC TELEPHONE: CONTACT: 0.00
21621 05/07/2009 238.15 0.00 220.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18.15
PYRAPR TOTAL NET DUE: 18.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ;._m
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%
ROGERS ROGERS-O'BRIEN CONSTRUCT  TELEPHONE: (214)962-3000 CONTACT: 0.00 %V\
08801-04RT 03/20/2009 1,029.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0 0:00 0.00 1:029:60 %
08801-05 031262009 1,235.00 0.00 1,111.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

123350 mvw Y



LEIN AFFIDAVIT AND CLAIM |
ﬁ‘ ¥ 6[ Y 4
STATE OF TEXAS Lhp nop l]fzﬂ,
COUNTY OF TRAVIS ‘g@@m

I, Bendetta Ogle the undersigned affiant, A.D. Willis Company Inc., “Claimant”,
having furnished material and/or performed labor to improve the real property herein
described, make this Affidavit for the purpose of perfecting a lien on said real property
and improvements, and on oath make the following statements:

1. “My name is Bendetta Ogle, and I am the Vice President of
Administration of A.D. Willis Company Inc., with offices at 4266 Felter
Lane, Austin, TX 78744. I have personal knowledge of the facts contained
in this affidavit, the facts are true and correct and I am competent and duly
authorized to make, and do make this Affidavit on behalf of said company.

2. “The principal amount of the claim is $116,288.00, and said amount is just
and reasonable and has not been paid. Said claim constitutes the agreed
upon price of the material furnished and/or labor performed and
constitutes the reasonable value of the material furnished and/or labor
performed described in paragraph 5. Claimant claims a statutory
mechanic’s and materialman’s lien on the real property and improvements
described below.

3. “The name of the owner or reputed ownetr/lease hold interest of the real
property hereinafter described is Hill Country Galleria Anchor 2A, whose
last known mailing address is 4005 S. FM 620, Bee Cave, TX 78738, the

~ original contractor on the job or that portion thereof for which the
hereinafter described labor and/or material were furnished.

4, “The real property charged with the lien is described as follows:
Hill Country Galleria Anchor 2A
4005 S. FM 620
Bee Cave, TX 78738

5. “Claimant furnished material and/or performed labor consisting generally
of roofing labor and materials for improvement of the above-described
real property during February 2009 and April 2009. Additionally, the sum
of $11,628.80 has accrued as retainage from February 2009 to April 2009,
which amount is also unpaid.



6. “Claimant furnished material and/or labor to Opus West Construction
Company the original contractor.

7. “A copy of this Affidavit is being mailed by certified mail to Hill Country
Galleria LP, and Opus West Construction Corporation, addressed to each
party’s last known address. A notice of claim was mailed by certified mail
to Hill Country Galleria LP, and Opus West Construction Corporation on

April 24, 2009.

Bendett’a\;()‘gle

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by Bendetta Ogle this the 23rd, day of
April 2009, to certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

My Commission Expires: 6/12/2011

Notary Public, State of Texas

% VIRGINIA LEE WARD  |!
+%  Notary Public, State of Texas -
My Cammission Expires

June 12, 2011

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF TRAVIS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the 23rd, day ',_
by Bendetta Ogle, Vice President of Administration of A.D. Willis Company Inc., on
behalf of said company.

RTITYRY
808, VIRGINIA et warp ]|
§ 7l Notary Public, State of Texas

3 My Commission Expires

June 12, 20171

Return to: A.D. Willis Company
Accounts Receivable
4266 Felter Lane
Austin, TX 78744

FILED AND RECORDED

OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS

Cnen ddblooewree
2009 Apr 24 12:42 PM 2009266170
BARTHOD $20.00

DANA DEBEAUVOIR COUNTY CLERK
TRAVIS COUNTY TEXAS
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LEIN AFFIDAVIT AND CLAIM

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF TRAVIS

I, Bendetta Ogle the undersigned affiant, A.D. Willis Company Inc., “Claimant”,
having furnished material and/or performed labor to improve the real property herein
described, make this Affidavit for the purpose of perfecting a lien on said real property
and improvements, and on oath make the following statements:

1. “My name is Bendetta Ogle, and I am the Vice President of
Administration of A.D. Willis Company Inc., with offices at 4266 Felter
Lane, Austin, TX 78744. I have personal knowledge of the facts contained
in this affidavit, the facts are true and correct and I am competent and duly
authorized to make, and do make this Affidavit on behalf of said company.

2. “The principal amount of the claim is $6,402.68, and said amount is just
and reasonable and has not been paid. Said claim constitutes the agreed
upon price of the material furnished and/or labor performed and
constitutes the reasonable value of the material furnished and/or labor
performed described in paragraph 5. Claimant claims a statutory
mechanic’s and materialman’s lien on the real property and improvements
described below.

3. “The name of the owner or reputed owner/lease hold interest of the real
property hereinafter described is Dick’s Sporting Goods, whose last
known mailing address is 4005 S. FM 620, Bee Cave, TX 78738, the
original contractor on the job or that portion thereof for which the
hereinafter described labor and/or material were furnished.

4. “The real property charged with the lien is described as follows:
Dick’s Sporting Goods
4005 S. FM 620
Bee Cave, TX 78738

5. “Claimant furnished material and/or performed labor consisting generally
of roofing labor and materials for improvement of the above-described
real property during October 2008 and December 2008. Additionally, the
sum of $6,402.68 has accrued as retainage from October 2008 to
December 2008, which amount is also unpaid.



6. «“Claimant furnished material and/or labor to Opus West Construction
Company the original contractor.

7. “A copy of this Affidavit is being mailed by certified mail to Hill Country
Galleria LP, and Opus West Construction Corporation, addressed to each
party’s last known address. A notice of claim was mailed by certified mail
to Hill Country Galleria LP, and Opus West Construction Corporation on

April 24, 2009.
. -

o

Bendetta Ogle ' d -

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by Bendetta Ogle this the 23rd, day of
April 2009, to certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

My Commission Expires: 6/12/2011

A SN, VIRGINIA LEE WARD
i

O,

THE STATE OF TEXAS Notary Public, State of Texas
COUNTY OF TRAVIS My Sﬁ:‘:‘%’;“zf\oﬁpims

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the 23fci, day of April 2009,
by Bendetta Ogle, Vice President of Administration of A.D. Willis Company Inc., on

behalf of said company.

r - Vd ] 4
/] %//M% Al Wil
Virginia Lee Ward ' '
Notary Public, State of Texas

iy, ——— " -
%,\;*;'w'{,’,% VIRGINIA LEE WARD ~
YeflorTs  Notary Public, State of Taxas |
$ My Commission Expiras
Juna 12, 201

Return to: A.D. Willis Company
Accounts Receivable
4266 Felter Lane
Austin, TX 78744

FILED AND RECORDED

OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS
n

2009 Apr 24 12:42 PN 2000066169
BARTHOD $20.00

DANA DEBEAUVOIR COUNTY CLERK
TRAVIS COUNTY TEXAS
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LEIN AFFIDAVIT AND CLAIM

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF TRAVIS

1, Bendetta Ogle the undersigned affiant, A.D. Willis Company Inc., “Claimant”,
having furnished material and/or performed labor to improve the real property herein
described, make this Affidavit for the purpose of perfecting a lien on said real property
and improvements, and on oath make the following statements:

1. “My name is Bendetta Ogle, and I am the Vice President of
Administration of A.D. Willis Company Inc., with offices at 4266 Felter
Lane, Austin, TX 78744. I have personal knowledge of the facts contained
in this affidavit, the facts are true and correct and I am competent and duly
authorized to make, and do make this Affidavit on behalf of said company.

2. “The principal amount of the claim is $290.00, and said amount is just and
reasonable and has not been paid. Said claim constitutes the agreed upon
price of the material furnished and/or labor performed and constitutes the
reasonable value of the material furnished and/or labor performed
described in paragraph 5. Claimant claims a statutory mechanic’s and
materialman’s lien on the real property and improvements described
below.

3. “The name of the owner or reputed owner/lease hold interest of the real
property hereinafter described is Limited Too, whose last known mailing
address is 4005 S. FM 620, Bee Cave, TX 78738, the original contractor
on the job or that portion thereof for which the hereinafter described labor
and/or material were furnished.

4, “The real property charged with the lien is described as follows:
Limited Too
4005 S. FM 620
Bee Cave, TX 78738

5. “Claimant furnished material and/or performed labor consisting generally
of roofing labor and materials for improvement of the above-described
real property during February 2009




“Claimant furnished material and/or labor to Opus West Management
Corp. the original contractor.

“A copy. of this Affidavit is being mailed by certified mail to Hill Country
Galleria LP, and Opus West: Management Corporation, addressed to each

party’s last known address. A fiotice of claim was mailed by certified mail
to Hill.Country Galleria LP,:and Opus West Management Corporation on

May 06, 2009.

Ogle

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by Bendetta Ogle this the 4th, day of May
2009, to certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

My Commission Expires: 6/12/2011

. \\ﬂﬁli;., -
IR VIRGINIA (EE
THE STATE OF TEXAS SAES Notary Pubic, Stte of Javas

WFNeF  MyC
COUNTY OF TRAVIS R 4 Jz’r"‘."‘;?‘% f]i);pfres

%,

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the 4th, day of May 2009,
by Bendetta Ogle, Vice President of Administration of A.D. Willis Company Inc., on
behalf of said company.

, VIRGINIA LEE WARD
- 1 Tegl>n"t  Notary Public, S
Return to: A.D. Willis Company giNe My Comn';;ssigirﬁigz);:’s(as

Accounts Receivable L [ June 12, 2011
4266 Felter Lane ’ -
Austin, TX 78744

FILED AND RECORDED

OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS

2009 May 05 10:36 A ”2@09072527

CARTERT $20.00
DANA DEBEAUVOIR COUNTY CLERK
TRAVIS COUNTY TEXARS




Starbuilder Customer ID
Starbuilder Contract #
Contractor/Owner
Address Line1

Address Line 2

Address Line 3

Phone

Fax

Project Name

Prgject Address Line 1
Project Address Line 2
Project Address Line 3
Architect

Architect Address Line 1
Architect Address Line 2
Architect Address Line 3

Billing Information

OPUSNN

8787

OPUS WEST CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION
15455 NORTH DALLAS PARKWAY STE. 450
ADDISON, TX 75001

972-480-9787
972-669-2216

DICKS SPORTING GOODS - HCG
' 4005 S FM 620
BEE CAVE, TX 78738

OPUS ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS
10350 BREN ROAD WEST
MINNETONKA, MN 55343-0110

ADW Job Number 08787
Contractor Project Number 87338
Contract For
Contract Date
Original Contract Amount $245,350.00
Retainage 10%
Pay Application Number 01
Pay Application Date 05/25/2008
For Work Through 05/31/2008
Billing Summary
Percent Complete 92.65%
Complete to Date $ 227,314.60
Percent Billed (Less Retainage) 83.38%
Completed this Period 3 227.,314.60
Due this Period (Less Retainage) 3 204,583.14
Total Retained 3 22,731.46
Total Left in Contract $ 40,766,586
08787-01 05 2008
Comments Invoice Number Batch # Per Year Inltials/Signature




A.D. WILLIS COMPANY, INC.
4266 FELTER LANE
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78744-3220

INVOICE

TO: OPUS WEST CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION
15455 NORTH DALLAS PARKWAY STE. 450
ADDISON, TX 75001

PROJECT: DICKS SPORTING GOODS - HCG
PHONE:  972-480.9787
FAX: 972-669-2216

PAY APPLICATION NO.:
INVOICE DATE:
CONTRACT DATE:
CONTRACTOR JOB #

ADW JOB #

02
06/25/2008
01/00/1800

97338

08787

ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM
CHANGE ORDERS
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT

TOTAL COMPLETED TO DATE
LESS RETAINAGE

TOTAL LESS RETAINAGE
LESS PREVIOUS PAID / BILLED

TOTAL THIS INVOICE

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESSI

$ AMOUNT

$

245.350.00

$

$

245,350.00

228,480.00
22,849.00

$

205,641.00
(204.583.14)

1,057.86

DUE UPON RECEIPT
REMIT TO: 4265 FELTER LANE
AUSTIN, TX 78744-3220

CONTACT US AT:
(512) 385-3993 Phone
(512) 385-3733 Fax




SUBCONTRACT APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

06/25/2008

Project Nawne : Hill Country Galleria Projcet Number : 97337

Subcontracror : A.D, Willig Co Ing Date of Application

Supplier # ; 1044871 Application Numbcr : 1&2 DSG

Address : 4266 Felter Lanc Perlod From : 05/01/2008-06/30/2008
Austip, TX 78744

Phone : 512-385-3993

Remittance Address : Opus West Construction Corporation
Attn ; Accounts Payable
15455 N. Dallas Parkway
Addison, TX 75001

CONTRACT INFORMATION
ITEM SALES TAX($) (if applicablc) TOTAL(S)

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $2,047,114.00
OPUS APPROVED CHANGE ORDER THRU # 13 $833.209.10
CONTRACT AMOUNT TO DATE TOTAL $2,880,323.10
APPLICATION INFORMATIQN
A Tatal Completed & Stored to Date $ 2.772.878.94
B Less Retalnage 10% 3 27728789
C Total Earncd Less Retainnge (A - B) $ 2,495.591.05
D Less Previous Billings (previous req's line €) $ 2220594 99
E Current Payment Duc (C - D) S 274 996.06
F Balancc to Finigh. Plus Retninage (H- A + B) $ 238473205
G Current Gross Amount Completed This Period S 77206117

SUBCONTRACTOR ; A.D, Willis Co Inc Supplier #: 1043871

BY:

DATE. -
APPLICATION BREAKDOWN
THIS SECTION MUST BC COMPLETE IN ORDER FOR THIS PAYMENT TO BE PROCESSED BY OPUS

From -
Current Contract Previous Total Work Percent Retainage This
Account Code Description Amount Application | This Perind Complete Complete Application Net Payment
1+G AlH G-K

97337.06-520;07500.00-55 Raofing Sysiems - Subcontrnct $2.088.00 $2.088.00 S0,00 52.088.00 100.00% $0,00 £0.00
971337.07-£20-07500.00-S JRoofing Systems - Subcanfract $1.104,00 $1.104.00 $0.00 §1.104,00 100,00% 30.00 $0.00
97137.08-E20-07500.00-3 {Roofing Systems - Subcontract 52.088.00 $2.088.00 $0,00 §2,088.00 100.00% $0.00 30.00
97317.20-E10-06173.00-S | Ext SidingsMetal - Subconlraci $919.00 $219.00 $0.00 $919,00 100.00%, $0.00 30.00,
97337.20-E20-07500.00-S | Raoting Svatenig - Subcantract $104.154.00 $102,056,00 $2,098.00 $104,154.00 100,00% £209.80 $1,80820
97337,21-E10-06173.00-§ {Ext Siding-Metal - Subcontrnct 511.315.00 $13,315,00 §0.00 $13.315.00 100,00% $0.00 $0.00
97337.21-E20-07500.00-8 [Roofing Systems - Subcontracs $160,193,00 $152.840.00 $7.35).00 $160,193,00 100.00% $735.30 $6.617.70
97317,22.£20-07500.00-S | Roofing Systems - Subcontract $80,003.00) $80,033,04 $0.00 $80,033.00 100.00% 50.00 $0.00




97337.23-E10.06173.00-$

Ext Siding-Meral - Subcontract

$18.310.00]

$18,210.00 $0.00 $1£.310.00 100.00% $0.00 £0.00

97337.23-E20-07500.,00-S Roofing Systems « Subcontract $98.404.00 598,404 Q0 $0.00 598,404 00 100.00% 10.00 $0.00
97337.24-E10-06173.00-S {Exr Siding-Mctal - Subcommat $15,741,00 $15,030.00 §711.00 515,741.00 100.00% $71.10 5$639.90
97317,24-E20-07500.00-5 [Raofing Sysiems - Subcontract $151,703,00 $151,703.00 $0.00 $131,703.00 100.00% §0.00 £0.00
97337.25-E10-06172.00-8 [Rixt Siding-Metn] - Subcaniract $10.196.00 $10.196.00 50.00 5$10.196.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00
97337.25-K20.07500.00.3 | Raofing Systems - Srlcontract $62.997,00 $62.667.00 £330.00 $62.997 a0 100.00% $33,00 $297.00
97337.26-E10-06173.00-5 |Ext Siding-Metal « Subconiract $59.237.00 $59.237.00 £$0.00 $59.237.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00
97337.26-1310-07500.00~$ |Roofing Systems - Subconrrast 5229.990.00]  $226.165.00 $3.621.00]  $229.990,00 100,00% £362.10 §1.258.90
97337.27-E10-06173.00:5 |Ext Siding-Mctnl - Subcanirnes 5$15,275,00 $15.275.00 $0.00 $15.775.00 100.00% £0.00 $0.00
97337.27-E20-07500.00-S [Roafing Syatems -~ Subcontrac £195,228.00 $191.546.00 $3,682.00 $195,228.00 100.00% 3368.20 $3.213.80
97337.28.£20-07500.00-8 [Roofing Systems - Subconfract §68,543.00 $68.288.00 $245.00 $68.543.00 100,00% $25,50 $229.50
97337.29-1110-06173.00-8 | ixt Siding-Mctal - Subconiract $66.892.23 $41,138.23 §25,754.00 $66.892.23 100.00% $2,575.40 £23,178,60
97337.29-E20-07500.00-S {Roafiny; Systems - Subcantract $376.195.00)  %374.982,00 $1.213.00 $376,194,00 100.00% $121.30 $1,091,70
$7331.30-E20-07500.00-$ [Ranfing Syatems - Subcontract $173.561,00 8$76.366,84 $0.0n $76.366.84 44.00%, $0.00 §0.00
97337.31-E10:06173.00-5 | xt Siding-Metal « Subcontract $2,390,00 $2,390,00 $0.00 £2.390,00 100.00% 50,00 50.00
77337 31-E20.07500.00-5 | Ronfing: Systems - Subeontmet $194.555.87]  §175.610.70 518.945.17]  $194,555.87 100.00% $1.894.52 $17.050.65
97337.32-T:10-06173.00-§ | Ext Siding-Metal » Subcomract $9.908.00 $4,471.00 $3,437.00 1£9.904,00 100,H0% $5413,70 $4.893,30
97337,12-E20-07500.00-5 JRoofing Systems - Subcontraci 3244 969.00 $244 560,00 £0.00 $244.969.00 100,00%, £0.00 0,00
97337.331120-07500.00-S | Raofing Systenis « Subcontract $56,545.00 $56.212.00 $27.00 $56.549 00 100,00% $30.70 $303,30
97337.35-E10-06173.00-S | Ext Siding-Metal - Subcontract 34.579,00) $4.579.00 $0.00 $4,579.00 100.00% £0.00 $0.00
97337.35-E20.07500.00-S |Rnofing Systems - Subconmract $213,327.00 S212,6172.00 $715.00 $211.327,00 100.00% $71.50 §643.50
97337.54-E20-07500.00-5 [Roofing Systems « Subeontract §568.00 $568.00 $0.00 $568.00 100,010% $0.00 $0.00
97337,55-E20-07500,00-5 [Roofing Syslems - Subcontract £250.00 $250.00 50.00 $250,00 100,00%, £0.00 $0.00
37337.56-E10-06173.00.5 Exl.Sidins-l'vlcllnl‘- S\lbc;'mmﬂ $20.500,00, £8,720.00 $1.130.00 $10.250.00 50.00% 3153.00 $1.3 77_:00

17337,56-E20-07500,00-5 [Roofing Sysilems - Subcontract '$228.850.000  $219,770,00 $5.080,0n]  $224,850.00 100.00% $508.00 $4,571,00




97337.62-E20-07$20.00-5

Roofing-Membrane - Subcontract

$915.00

$915.00

$915.00

100.00%

97337.73-E20-07520,00.5

Roofing-Membrane - Subconteact

$796,00

§796.00

$0.00

$796.00

100,00%

$0.00

50,00

$0,00

TOTAL

$2.880,323.10)

32,695.817.77

§77.061,17

§2,772.878.94

96.27%

$7.706.12

G

A

$69,355.05
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COMPANY, INC. Histarically Underutilized Business

NOTICE OF RETAINAGE
July 28, 2008

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7007 1490 0002 3506 0068
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Hill Country Galleria LP
101 E OId Settlers Bivd #230
Round Rock, TX 78664

Re: NOTICE OF CONTRACTUAL RETAINAGE
Project: Dicks Sporting Goads @ Hill Country Galleria, 4005 S, FM 620, Bee Cave, TX 78738

Dcar Sir or Madam:

A. D. WILLIS COMPANY, INC. is required by the Texas Property Code to notify you. the owner of a
construction project, of our agreement with your gencral contractor that allows the general contractar to withhold
"retainage”.

A. D. WILLIS COMPANY, INC. has contracted with Opus West Construction Corporation, your
general contractor, to furnish labor and material per the contract at the referenced project. Qur agreement with Opus
West Constraction Corporation, states that 10% of cach progress payment will be withheld from payment until
all work is completcd in accordance with the prime contract. ‘

Please be aware that beeause of this retainage agreement, the sum of § 24,535.00 wil) be withheld from A.
D. WILLIS COMPANY, INC. This retainage amount may increase if change orders or extra work are performed
that increase the contract amount. Each month that we perform work on the project, additional retainage will accrue.
You may be personally liable and your property subjected to a lien unless you withhold payment from Opus
West Construction Corporation the payment of the relainage being withheld from A. D, WILLIS
COMPANY, INC., unless the retainage is otherwise paid or settled.

We look forward to working on your project, and extend our best wishes for a successful project.

Sincerely,

A. D. WILLIS COMPANY, INC.

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7007 1490 0002 3506 0051
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Opus West Construction Corporation
15455 North Dallas Pkwy #450
Addison, TX 75001

4266 FELTER LANE : ™ Tef%12-385-3993
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78745 ‘ Fax: 512-385-3733
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ltom 4 §f Restiicted Delivery is desiied,

B Prrt your name zng 2ddiess on the reversa
So that we can return the card 1o you,

£ Atach ibis card {o the back of the mailpiece,
ar oni the front i space pemils,

1. Articlo Addressed to;

Opus West Construction Corp
15455 North Dalias Pkwy #450
Addison, TX 75001

Re: 08787

2. Aricla Number .
(Transfer from service tabeg

°007 149p

B. Reosiveg by ( Printe Name)

o

D. ﬁ%«.m&%&g:ﬂsgi O ves
# YES, ertter defivery address bslow: D No

|

[ 3. Senica ype
O Cetled Mail D) Express MaR
[ Reglstered 03 Rstum Recelpt sor Merchandise

OtsuredMal O cop, '
‘T. Restriotad Delivery? (Extre Fog) €] Yes

DODZ 3506 ppsy

P8 Fonn 3811, February 2004

B Complote items 1, 2,and 3. alsp complete

item 4 If Restricted Dellvery is desirag,

B Prin! your name ard addiess on the reverse
59 thet we ean relum the c2:d to you.

¥ Altach s caid {o the back of ihe maifpiece,
or on the front if space permds.

Domestic Retum Aeoejpt

_EE¢>._§m

SB-0%

1. Article Addressed 1o

Hill Country Galleriz LP
101 E.OId Settiers Bivg #230
Round Rock, TX 78664

Re : 08787

2. Articls Nomber
(Tianster trom service lshs])

diferzd omiten 17 (3 vos
I YCS, ensier delivery agdrosy besav-

3. Service Type
O Cartind M= :
I Registersd D Retum Recelpt for Merchandize
O inswred Hail [ CO.D,

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Foe)

1 Bxpross Mail

0 ves

unmv...._u_“_n_m 0002 350h pOLa

PS Form 3811, February 20p4

Domestic Ratum Receipt

—_—
102555-D2-M-1540




cmce 1964
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’ l AState of Texus HUR
c

OMPANY, INC. Historically Underutilized Business

INFORMAL NOTICE 1O GENERAL CONTRACTOR
October 7, 2008
CERTIFIED MAIL 7008 0150 0002 7978 4965

Opus West Construction
15455 North Dallas Parkway #450
Addison, TX 75001

Re: 08787 — Dicks Sporting Goods
Past Due Balance ~ Pay Application#15

Dear Heather Boswell,

We provided roofing services for the above referenced project. As of this date, October 1,
2008, there is an outstanding balance totaling $9,225.00. The purpose of this letter is to
confirm there are no outstanding issues that may be delaying payment.

Please contact me within 15 days to discuss the status. I will be happy to work with you
to resolve this matter in any way.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. I look forward to speaking with you
soon.

Sincerely,

M (97 Lo
Bendetta Ogle
Vice President Administration

Pt | S

-, W .~————-
'r'zm.l?-;n l-o\ i . uﬂqh R :\
- . ---—-—-'-——"'P\'|rm.1|h
Ratum Aocolpt Fos ot
(Endorremont Aaquirad)

Nwalraind Dolivary Foc
(Enratzement Raguined)

Total Fpataga & Feos

e e
ol i

4266 FELTER LANE
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78744

?UDB 0150 0oO02 7973 4963




B Camplete ltems 1, 2, and 3.
tem 4 If Restricted Dalivery Is deslred.
W Print your name and address on the reverse
50 that we can return the card to you.
W Attach this card to the back of the mallplecs,
or on the front if space permits.

Also compiete

A Slgnatye
/-

\ A ’/,,' : ’ O Agent
_)5 A AR A 0 Addressae

gy

B. Recalved by ( Printed Nemo)

Vo it iy (L

C. Dato of Dallvery

1. Arlcle Addrassged to:

Opus West Construction
15455 North Dallas Parkway #450
Addison, TX 75001

Re : 08787

D. Ia delivery addrass different from tem 17 (O Yos5
If YES, enter dalivery address bolow: [ No

3. Servico Type
O Cortified Matt O3 Express Mall

0O Reglisterad I Requrn Racelpt for Merchandlise
I insured Mall DGOD___ o
4. Restrictod Delivery? (Exira Foo) 2 Yes

2. Articte Number
(tensfer from service ladel) e

7008 0150 DOOZ 7978 49%5

PS Form 3811, Februery 2004

Domeatio Return Recelpt

102585-02:M-1840 |
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NOTICE OF FILED LEIN

4/24/09

Certified Nga'll. Return Receipt Requested
Article No.:1007 0150 0002 07978 4184

TO:  HiliCountry Galleria LP
101 E. Old Settlers Bivd #230
Rollind Rock, TX 78644

[

Re. Noﬁfce of Filing of Lien Affidavit and Claim on Dicks Sporting Goods, 4005 S, FM 620,
Bed Cave, TX 78738(the "Project’);

As tequired by Section 53.035 of the Texas Property Code, enclosed is a copy of a Lien
Affidavit and Ciaim filed on behalf of A.D. Willis Company Inc. with the county clerk of Travis
County, Texas. You are hereby advised that if this accounts remains unpaid. the property may be
subject to fdreclosure for satisfaction of the lien. :

If yéu are not the owner of the property, please notify the undersigned at your earliest
conveniencl,

Pleﬁse contact the undersigned to arrange for payment of this clalm in retum for a
release of thfe claim of lien. :

Sincerely,

\5@ . éa 1L o (AVCQ_

Bendetta Ojgle 7]
Vice President
A.D. Willis §ompany, Inc.

"

i
Certified MAII, Return Receipt Requested
Article No.#008 0150 0002 7978 4200
Opus Wes@Construction Company
15455 N. Dilifas Pkwy #450
Addison, T?t 75001

.";f '

ALt Ty Tl e
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LEIN AFFIDAVIT AND CLAIM

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF TRAVIS

I, Bendetta Ogle the undersigned affiant, A.D. Willis Company Inc., “Claimant”,
having funished material and/or performed labor to improve the real property herein
described, make this Affidavit for the purpose of perfecting a lien on said real property
and improvements, and on oath make the following statements:

“My name is Bendetta Ogle, and T am the Viee President of
Administration of A.D. Willis Company Inc., with offices at 4266 Felter
Lane, Austin, TX 78744, I have personal knowledge of the facts contained
in this affidavit, the facts are true and correct and I am compctent and duly
authorized to make, and do make this Affidavit on behalf of said company.

“The prmqpa] amount of the claim is $6,402.68, and said amount is just
and reasorable and has not been paid. Said claim constitutes the agreed
upon price of the material furnished and/or labor performed and
constjtutes the reasonable value of the material furmished and/or labor
performed described in paragraph 5. Claimant claims a statutory
mechanic’s and materialman’s licn on the real property and improvements
described below.

“The name of the owner or reputed owner/leasc hold interest of the real
property hereinzfter described is Dick’s Sporting Goods, whose last
known mahlm;, 7 address is 4005 S. FM 620, Bee Cave, TX 78738, the
original contractor on the job or that portion thercof for which the
hereinafter described labor and/or material were furnished.

“The real property charged with the lien is described as follows:
Dick’s Sporting Goods
4005 S. FM 620
Bee Cave, TX 78738

“Claimant.furnished material and/or performed labor consisting generally
of roofing Jabor and materials for improvement of the above-described
real property during October 2008 and December 2008. Additionally, the
sum of $6,402.68 has accrued as retainage from October 2008 to
December 2008, which amount is also unpaid.




6. “Claimant furpished material and/or labor to Opus West Construction
Company the original contractor.

7. “A copy of this Affidavit is being mailed by certified mail to Hill Country
Galleria LP, and Opus West Construction Corporation, addressed to each
- party’s last known address. & notice of claim was mailed by certified mail
to Hill Country Galleria LP, and Opus West Construction Corporation on
April 24, 2009,

M . L~ '/'", “
-V.,..Z;—""")‘!"/’/'?"a LA € ,‘,\.-:'.r?'/(,f;x
Bendetta Ogle 4

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by Bendetta Ogle this the 23rd, day of
Apnil 2009, to certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

My Commission Expires: 6/12/2011 L LG L N L
Virginia [.ce Ward
Notary Public. State of Texas

: Shaegr, VIRGINIA
THE STATE OF TEXAS ST Notary Puble, Saete o oas |
COUNTY OF TRAVIS [%*?,‘,w My 33:;**;4;’%*;;»#‘:5

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the 23rd, day of April 2009,
by Bendetta Ogle, Vice President of Administration of A.I2, Willis Company Inc.. on

behalf of said company.
- ’ r -~ s )

Virginid Lee Ward
Notary Public, State of Texas

‘ Notary Publie, State of Texas
My Commission Explras
Juna 13, 2011
lama b ) Y

Return to: A.D. Willis Company
Accounts Receivable
4266 Felter Lane
Austin, TX 78744

VIRGINIA LEE WARD _'(

hitanal 4 -4 03

FILED AND RECORDED

OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS

Cina b lanreci
2008 Apr 24 12:42 PR 2000066169
BARTHOD ¢20.09

DANA DEBEAUVOIR COUNTY CLERK
TRAVIS COUNTY TEXAS



SECOND MONTH NOTICE TO ORIGINAL CONTRACTOR AND OWNER

March 13, 2009

Mill Country Galleria LP Certified Mail, Return Recelpt Requested
101 E. Old Settlors Bivd #230 Article No. 7008 0150 0002 7978 3319
Round Rock, TX 78664

Opus West Construction Corporation Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
16455 North Dallas Pkwy #450 Article No. 7008 0150 0002 7978 3326

Addison, TX 75001

Re: Notice of Unpaid Account on Construction Praject described as Hill Country Galleria-
Dicks Sporting Goods, 4005 S FM 620, Bee Cave, TX 78738(the "Project”);

A.D. Willis Company, Inc. has furnished labor and/or materials to the above referenced Project
under a contract with Opus West Construction Corporation. As of this date, there remaing due
and owing the amount of $ 4,579.00 for such labor and/or materials furnished to your contractor.
We want to emphasize that until all monies due us hy Opus West Construction Corporation on
the property listed above, are received, all warranties are null and vaid,

This claim has accrued undsr Section 53.053 of the TEXAS PROPERTY CODE and is past due
under the terms of the contratlt referenced above. Demand Is hereby mate under Section 53.083
of the TEXAS PROPERTY CODE for payment of the amount set forth above.

If you do not promptly pay this claim, A.D. Willis Company Inc. will move to provide further
notification to the owner and, if it becomes necessary, place a lien on the property where the
Project is located. This notice is sent to conform to the requirements of 53.056 of the Texas
Property Code and so that you may have an opportunity to have this unpaid account paid ih full

A.D. Willis Company
4266 Felter Lane
Austin, TX 78744

Sincerely,

Bendetta Ogle 7
Vice President ‘
A.D. Willis Company, Inc.
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8 Complata items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 }f Restricted Delivery i2 desired. .

' Signatuys

¢

’

A Print your name and address on the reverse
80 that we Gan return the eard to you,

& Aftach this card to the back of the maflpiece,
or on the front If space permits,

=

1753 T2a M
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It YES, énter delivery addmess belc

3. Servite fypr
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Realgtred &l Retumn Reo

O ircumes Mail ©3 C.O.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fos)

2. Amisie Nulnbae
(TRnsier fram parvice Japess)

7008 0Xs0

‘0002 7978 332k

PS Form 3811, February 2004
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SECOND MONTH NOTICE TO ORIGINAL GONTRACTOR AND OWNER

April 16, 2009

Certified Mail, Return Recdpt Requested
Article No.,7008 0150 0002 7378 4156

Opus West Construction Corporation
15455 North Dallas Parkway #450
Addison, TX 75001

i' '|
Re! Noi}jce of Unpaid Account on Construction Project described as Hill Country Galleria
Anéhor 2A, 4005 FM 620 South, Bee Cave, TX 78738(the “Project’);

A.D. Willls Company, Inc. has furnished labor and/or materials to the above referenced Project
under a coritract with Opus West Construction Corporation. As of this date, there remains due
and owing the amount of $88,285.08 for such labor and/or materials fumished to your contractor.
In support &f this claim and ifor your information, we are sending you, the attached statements

and billings lsent to your subcontractor.

We want to'emphasize that uhtil all monies due us by White Construction Company on the above
referenced project, are received, all warranties are nult and void. L

If this clalmlis not promptly paid, A.D. Willis Company In¢, will proceed to notify the owner of this
claim, and llf necessary, plage a lien on the property. This notice is sent to comply with the
requiremenﬂ's of 53.056 of the Texas Property Code and so that yo may have an opportunity to
see that this unpaid account i$ paid in full. '

:

A.D. Willis Gompany

I
Sincerely, | | , .

:: wmn K z'.'...'—t.,_“ ."“ ) e S 'A.
: 2o LT (&
b S BT ey - ,
ndiliy, Sl ol ol | sBEeann o
' : = 1111 I
Bendelta Odle T o Tweeds SR
Vice Presiddnt ' ' P TR RIPOSTALLS ) § 577 "
e ru it [POSTALL 2 €544 ;
A.D. Willis Company, Inc. AL
L 9 Ratim Rocolpt Fea : Prinne !
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'SENDER:COMPLETE H 1

B Gomplete items i. 2, and 3. Also complete in; lf.? Lo
ftem 4 it Restrictdt! Delivary (s deslred. X ri Z/(,_(;,-{(_((/,‘.(,_‘(/}-yr O Agent
R Print your name dhd address on the raverse Q claressine
so that we can refurn the card to you, B. i fnes|vurg y  Frintac! Sianws) C. Doy plL0edvers
B Attach this card o the back of the mailpieca, [ VL a ,\:1 T,?[fi K h ﬁr/ )m.'} I
or on the front if space permits. e . = - / 2

. I 18 dolivery addrogs diferent from llem 17 [} Yes

1. Artlcle Addressed '9: IFYES, entar dellvary address holew: T No

Opus West Génstruction Company
15455 North Dallas Parkway #450
Addison, TX 75001

a. Service Type

O Certifled Mall O Expresa Mall

1 Rogistared O Ratum Recalpt for Marchand!as
. O insured Mat (I Cc.OD,
Rc: 09828 | 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fes) O Yas

oo vonoicbed 7008 0150 0OD2 7978 4lsk

PS Form 3811, Febfisary 2004 Domestlc Roturn Recelpt

102695-02-M-1540




THIRD MONTH NOTICE TO ORIGINAL CONTRACTOR AND OWNER

April 186, 2009

Hill Country Galleria LP Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
101 E. Old Settlers Blvd #230 Article No. 7008 0150 0002 7978 4125
Round Rock, TX 78664 - :

Opus West Construction tféﬂompany Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
15455 North Dallas Parkwdy #450 Article No. 7008 0150 0002 7978 4132 -
Addison, TX 75001

Re: Notice of Unpaid A:r.::,count on Construction Project described as Dicks Sporting Good
HCG, 4005 S. FM 620, Bee Cave, TX 78738(the "Project");

A.D. Willis Gompany. Inc. Has furnished labor and/or materials to the above referenced Project
under a contract with OpusiWest Construction Company. As of this date, there remains due
and owing the amount of $é;402.68 for such Iabor and/or materials furnished to your contractor.
In support of this claim and ‘for your information, we are sending you, the attached statements
and billings sent to your sub&ontractor.

We want to emphasize thatiﬁntil all monies due us by White Construction Company on the above

referenced project, are received, all warranties are null and void.

This claim has accrued undér Section 53.053 of the TEXAS PROPERTY CODE and is past due
under the terms of the contrict referenced above. Demand is hereby made under Section 53.083
of the TEXAS PROPERTY GODE for payment of the amount set forth above.

If you do not promptly pay. this claim. A.D. Wilis Company Inc. will move to provide further
notification to the owner ard, if it becomes necessary, place a lien on the property where the
Project is located. This notice is sent to conform to the requirements of 53.056 of the Texas
Property Code and so that yéu may have an oppartunity to have this unpaid account paid in full.

Sincerely,

G
Bendetts Ogle ¢ )

Vice President
A.D. Willis Company, Inc.
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m Complete tams 152, and 3. Also camplete
item 4 If Restricted Delfvery Is dasired.

@ Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

_,)\. Slgnn: 2
‘X%

J</)

em‘d, { %-edﬁdvma)
m Aftach this card to the back of the malplece. T} e
or on the front if space pemmits. 1
- D.Is delwery address diffsrent from |
1. Aticle Adarassed to: # YES, enter delivery address bs
Hill Country Galleria LP
101.E. Old Settiers Bivd #230
Round Rock, TX 78664
3. Bervics Type
O Cartifled Mall [ Bxpross |
[J Registered O Retum A
O insured Mah J c.oD.
Re: 08787 | 4. Restrictad Delivary? (Extrs Foo)
2. Amicle Number
(Manster trom service labe) “00as IDlSEI Q0o 7978 41
Domestin Retum Raeelpt

PS Form 3811, February 2004

] COmpIsta itemns 1, 2, and 3. Also complete g
cbd item 4 if Restrictad Delivery is desired. xf \J)IL

* ool m Print your name and address on the reverse ¥ O ﬂ?
E o s0 that we can retum the card to you. B, h,g (Pmm)d Narm)
EE e ® Attach this card to the back of the mailplece, z q\j

P the front If space permits.
E?J H g oren ront 1 Spaze perm D. s delivery :dereU diffaront from |
g1 & 1. Articie Addrassed to: If YES, onfter delivary addrass be
BT
£ 23S Opus West Construction Company
I3RS 15455 North Dallas Parkway #450
$ia 5 Addison, TX 75001
§ ;2 = 3. Service Typd
=ial 28 O Certifed Mall T Express|
293 ORsgistewd  CIRetrmR
oAt B O Insured Mall_ 0 C.0.0.
Q: ié \': Re: 08787 4, Restricted Delivary? (Extra Fes)

390 2. Aicts Number 7008 0130 0002 7978 Y41
E 5 s (ranstor i S3vieR labe) .

ool PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestlo Return Recelpt



"~ A.D. WILLIS COMPANY, INC,
4266 FELTER LANE
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78744-3220

INVOICE
TO: OPUS WEST CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION PAY APPLICATION NO.: 01
15455 NORTH DALLAS PARKWAY #450 INVOICE DATE: 02/25/2008
ADDISON. TX 75001 CONTRACT DATE: 01/21/2009
CONTRACTOR JOB # 97337-40
ADW JOB # 09828
PROJECT: HCG - ANCHOR 24
PHONE:  972-480-9787
FAX: 972-392-8838
$ AMOUNT
ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM $ 115,600.00
CHANGE ORDERS ; )
ADJUSTED CONTRACT ANMIOUNT $ 115,600.00
TOTAL COMPLETED TO DATE S 9800450
LESS RETAINAGE 4 ' 9,809.45
TOTAL LESS RETAINAGE $  88,285.05
LESS PREVIOUS PAID / BILLED .
TOTAL THIS INVOICE i $ 8_?_.285.05 .

DUE UPON RECEIPT
REMIT TO: 4266 FELTER LANE
AUSTIN, TX 78744-3220

CONTACT US AT:

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! (512) 385-3993 Phone
- (512) 385-3733 Fax

da
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SUBCONTRACT APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Prajret Namu ; Hill Country Galleria Prajcet Numbre ama
Sobeontractny AR Yilliz Co Iuc Date of Application 02/25/2009
Supplier s ; 1048871 . Application Nurber s 09828-01
Adrresa 4345 Eslter Lone. Pcrlod From : 1/31/Q9 - 228109
Ll T TS
Phane ¢ 512-085:3273
Remitance Address : Opus Waost Construction Corpersti
Altn : Acconntg Payable
15455 N. Dallas Parkwny
Addixon, TX 75001
CONTRACT INPFORMATION

ITEM SALES TAX() (f npplicablc)

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT 3115,600.m°
OPUS APPROVED CHANGE ORDER THRU # $0.00

CONTRACT AMOUNT TO DATE TOTAL $115.600.00
APRLICATION INFORMATION

A Totn) Completed & Stored to Date S ngnudtn

B Levs Retninage 10.% ] 9.809 45
€ Total Earncd Less Rétdinage (A - 1) € msoxend
D Lexs Previous Billinga {previous rea's Une ©)
E Current Payment Dug (C - D) SHaaSsbs
¥ Balanca to Finish, Plut Retninage (- A + B} Samnaniva

G Curmnt Grnse Amaunt Completed Thiz Perlod L nRang &
SURCONTRALTOR © RN T Soptier #: 14XETY
" Bentemima, s Dy
DATE : A At (P

APPLICA EA N
TI1S SECTION MUST BE COMPLETE IN ORIER FGR THIS PAYMENT TA 0T PROCESSED BY OPUS

T'tean
Cument Uentract eymny Tenal Wil Fereeny Rermnope Mg
Aceanns Code . [ess: imiun Amipt Apihicanen | ‘This Period Cangiele 4 "'l"[’t'“: Applichian Net Paymeni
1+ G Al 15-K

9737.40-B20-07500,0045 | Ravfing Systlems - Subconl cact $109,800.0 98,094,506 AR SN MG 38 M% FHANR.4 388.205.00

37337.40-E]0-052:0.00.8 d,njeriar(:naopy - fuhsonimct . SA5M N $0 001 3000 0 00% fo ot 30 00
l TOTAL $2,787,707.95) 398,094.50: 596.09¢ 50 3.52% - $9.40D4¢ $88,205 05
;1 G A X E

SIADED AREA FOR OFJS ACCOUNTING USE ONLY

Vit i Vendne Iny, & Daty QILLxy
pihe .

' A w-q——-‘ o ——— QE.W. ~ ~ 3 ]




A.D. WILLIS COMPANY, INC.
4266 FELTER LANE
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78744-3220

INVOICE
TO: OPUS WESTé CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION PAY APPLICATION NO.: 02
15455 NORTH DALLAS PARKWAY #450 INVOICE DATE: 03/25/2009
ADDISON, TX 75001 CONTRACT DATE: 01/21/2009
CONTRAGTOR JOB # 97337-40
. ADW JOB # 09828
PROJEGT: HCG-2 ANCHOR 2A
PHONE:  972-480-9787
FAX: 972-302-8838 N
$ AMOUNT
ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM $ 115,800.00
CHANGE ORDERS 688.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT _ $ 116,288.00
TOTAL COMPLETED TO DATE ' $ 106,203.80
LESS RETAINAGE 10,820.38
TOTAL LESS RETAINAGE $ 9558342
LESS PREVIOUS PAID / BILLED ___ (88.285.05)
TOTAL THIS INVOICE $ 729837

DUE UPON RECEIPT
REMIT TO: 4266 FELTER LANE
AUSTIN, TX 78744-3220

CONTACT US AT:

THANK YOUFOR YOUR BUSINESS! ' {512) 385-3993 Phorie
(612) 385-3733 Fax




PRAUOD SIYI JOPUN JOEAUDD JO JFUMO 34 jo Siyby

Aue oy acpnfaid Moynm s wawAed jo ddueddadde pue JuswAed '‘Iduenss| ‘URMRL paweu
101PBNU0D) 341 0} AJuo 3gefed sk IL{LLNTD INNOWY 2yl ‘djqenabaw you si ayedylue) siug
1e( Ag

AILHOY¥Y

“(\DIYILII JUNOLIR Y)Y 0 LWIOJuOd OF PIDURYD 340 ey} 1334S UONIBNUNINI0S puP tofiellday siyl
U0 $oUnbif J1E [BHIUl 104 pINAde JUnOWEP ay) (0J] SIBLIP PaYIIAD JUNOLWE §1 VOIRUEIdXS Y280Y)

e s NNOAY

‘A313LLYAD ANNDWVY Y1 jo JuswAed
O} PaJllua §| JOIPENUOD) dYi PUR ‘SIUBWNOO(J 12BAUCT 3yl UIIAN DUBPIDIDIE LI S| HIOM 51 jO
2ygenb ay) ‘paaedipun se passaiboid Sey YDA Y)Y 12212q puk voprWwIosUl ‘abpamouy SNV
3UY JO 3S3Q Y1 0) IBY) JFUMQO 3l 03 S31YIed DALY 3y ‘vonedfjdde saoqe ay: buisydwoed
TIEP 3yl PUB SUONBAIISGD IMS-UC UD pIseq ‘Suawnoog DeRUoD 3u) yiim IUBPIOIIE U}

LINIWAVd YOS FLVDIHILATD S, 1031 IHD¥V

12p10 abueyd Aq saburyd 1o

SIVLOL

qauow siy) paaoidde (R0}

vi0oL

13UMO Aq syjuow snoyaaud

SNOILDNA3a SNOILIaav ut paaoidde s1apiQ abueyd

AYVIHINNS UFTH0 IDNVYHD

(g aur] $$3 € AUl

850202 3DVNIVLIA SA1d "HSINIS OL IINVIVE

Nm-me-N e iitoemRrimtesimeiracirzrerreestsonn I an U INA LNIWAYA 1NTVNRD

S (d1ed D)) Joud Loy 5 d2UrT)

INIWAVA HOd S3LVIIILLYID SNOIATYE $ST1
(2101 § 3ur] $€3| b AU

(50°S8Z'88)

Y £85°S6 IDVNIVLIY SS31 AINEVI TVIOL -

tioe
EeAt23 o Prs
SvE8) Jo 2ia o

u Nm.\ Sosneng Ao
oL 0SSy ey, § KT JIf ST \..,. nGng ARyoN
A 32 Vilsog), DI . ....

072 Ly2179)4) jo Aep UFLY s aw

910}9q 0] WIOMS pue paqlsqns
IAVYd1  jo Ajune)

- SSUAXD UOISSIUIUIEGD AW

SVYX3L .m_ ;JO 31'1S
wg\\\_\n 9eq } B2y ‘AQ

"ou| ‘Auedwo) si|Im "Q 'V WOLIVHINOGD

“aNp #0U SI UIRJ3Y UMOLS JuldtuAed 1usand
1BY) PUE 'JAUMQ AY) WOL) PRAISIII SIUSWARD pue PINSSI 3Jom JUBIWAERY 10} SAIRINIED) SnOIABId
YoIUYat HOA, 104 101DRNLDYD 3Y) Aq pled 2aq dsely SIUNOWE |jB 1eif) 'SIWBWNI0C IDBALAD) 343 Yt
3JULPIOdIE Ul PAYRIAIN0D U3 SBY WWAWARJ Joj uonedyddy su) AQ pasaaad yJop a1 Jaijag pue
UOITEULIOJU| ‘363 |ADU) §,1012225U0D) 311 O ISG YT OF JEYY SN JOBIALOD Paubissapun ayl

T (€049 4O | vwnad ug [RIoL
10 q§ + ES 3ug]) sbeuseIdY [EI0L

(£0£D uO 4 BWINOD)

[PURIEH P3IOIS 4O %Ot

(E0ZD U0 3 + @ UWIN|0D)
Wom paredwod 0 %0l e
3DVNIVLIYE

8E029'01

BE'029°01L

(£0£9 U0 9 LWIN}OT)

08'€02°90 1| sty g 04 GIMOLS ANY A3131dWO0D TYL0L

00882911 § e RARNE R {z = | 3un) 11va oL KNS £IVEINOD

00°'889 s1apiQ abuey) Aq sbueyd BN -

00°009'SLI T WS LIVHANGD TVNIDRIO

‘pIydeNE S| 193YS LDNENUIUOD
*17R13U0) DY) YiIM UDJIDIUUODD UL ‘MOjaq UAVOLS SB 'JUSWARd JOj apelw St uonedjjddy

1NFWAVd YO4 NOILVOI1ddV SHOLDVILINOD

6002 ‘1Z Arenuef  :31vA LOVYLINOD
Op-LE£L6  UIFWNN 1DO3[0Yd
S ACIIVUINGD

YOLOVHINOD [
1D30HDYY [

danmo [
:0) uoNNQUISIA 0

600¢/LE/ED 101 poiidd

10N uolledddy

01 LO-EHE£5S NI “VHINOLINNIW -
0 1S3IM QVOY NIYE 0SEOL
O "IN 'SHIANIONT B SIOILIHOYY SN0 LDALIHOYY

8E£/8. X1 'IAVD 339
HLAIOS 0Z9 4 S00Y

¥Z YOHONY - 90H *103(0ud

ONIJO0Y -YO3 LOVILNOD

022€-YpL82 XL unsny - -
oueEq 1994 99¢2%
-3u] ‘Auedwio] SHIIM G Y NOYS
[00SZ X1 ‘NOSIaav
0SP# AVAMNAYC SYTIVA HLYON SSpsSi
NOLLVYOJYOD NOLLDNAELSNOD L5SIM SNdO 'Ol

INJFNAVA ¥04 31VvOId11H¥3ID ANV NOILVIIiddY




Mraject Nawe t Hilt Country Galleria

T APPLICATION TOR PAYMINT

niEYy

Froject Numbcr @

Syhcontmeir AM Dale nF Applicatlon 02(25/2009
Supplier# 1048871 Application Numbar ; 09828-01
Adlilrew ¢ 4265 Talter Lan Perlod From : 1134109, 2/28/09
L Ausn TX TR7d4
Phane : 4148883093
Remvittance Addresa ‘-J,’mm West Cansiruction Carporation
© Al : Accounts Payahle
: 15455 N. Dallpg Perkovny
. Addion, TX 7500]
CONTRACT INFORMIATION
S ITEM SALES TAX(S) {if applicable) TOTAL(D)
QRIGINAL CONTRACT. AMOUNT $115,600.004
DPUS APBRGVED CRANGE ORDER 'THRIJ # $0.001
CONTRACT AMOUNT/T0 DATE TOTAL . £115.600,00)
APL, I ‘
A Total Comploted & $thred o Date S 10620530
B Less Retainage ' % 5 in6an s
|
C Tota] Earned J.esa Rétainage (A - B) £ 0540842
D Less Previous l]llling‘r ﬁpnvlous re't line C) S
E Curreat Payment Dul iC =D) S Swisipt
1y
F Balanes tn Tinish, Phﬂa@]!chﬁnnne(“ -A+B) 52620883 70
G Current Gross Amounl Completed ‘This Perlud 5. LRI
| .
: SUBCONTRACTOR : Q,-L}_\):lms_(_p_fp_q. - Supylier ({a87)
s . S VA
Y iz 5o,
T 7
PATE:: 3[1]A()
i ’
APPLICATION BREARKDOWN
THIS SECTION MUST B COMPLETE IN ORDER FOR THIS PAYMENT TO BE PROCESSED BY OPUS
| .
b From
i Curvoim Conlsat Previonz Total Wark Pereent Retamage This
Aceount Code 1 Descriplion Amyime Application | Ths Period | Comolule Complets Apptreation Net Paymen
1 10 AH (K
[
o b
97157,40.820407500 00-R Mhﬁng Systoms - Rubeammet $109,R00 ¢, 598,094 30| $SAT 30| F0EGH.Se 94 050 $517 13 465407
B
97337.40-£10-05460.00-§ .Léu"!or Crnapv - Sibscantracl | 36,488 & 0 n $2.938 0¢ 33,735 00 45 20% F R £2,644.20,
:L TOTAL $2,87,707 91 =nae 3R 10D $106,203 /% T HI%. SHIONL &7 268,37
P H 1 G A ) K l.'
SHADED AREA TOR ﬁus ACCOUNTING USE ONLY
i edor 1D | Vangr tn Pale G By




A.D. WILLIS COMPANY, INC.
4266 FELTER LANE
AUSTIN, TEXA i i78744-3220
INVOICE |

TO: OPUS WESTTFONSTRUCTION CORPORATION

PAY APPLICATION NO.: 03
15455 NORTH DALLAS PARKWAY #450 INVOICE DATE: 04/25/2009
ADDISON, TX %‘75001 CONTRACT DATE: 01/21/2009
CONTRACTOR JOB # 97337-40
1 ADW JoB # 09828
PROJECT: HCG 4 ANCHOR 2A
PHONE:  072-48b.9787
FAX: o72-355-8838 o
] $ AMOUNT
ORIGINAL [CONTRACT sum $ 115600.00
CHANGE ORDERS 888.00
ADJUSTEDICONTRACT AMOUNT S 116.268.00
-
TOTAL COMPLETED TO DATE $ 116.288.00
LESS RETAINAGE 11,628.80
TOTAL Lsés RETAINAGE $ 104,659.20
LESS PREV/OUS PAID / BILLED (95.563.42)
) 9,075.78

TOTAL TH@ INVOICE

THANK YOU %R YOUR BUSINESS!
i

DUE UPON RECEIPT
REMIT TO: 4266 FELTER LANE
AUSTIN, TX 78744-3220

CONTACT US AT:
(512) 385-3993 Phone
(512) 385-3733 Fax
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Project Name ; Hilt Country Gulleria Pejeet Nmbr ; ey ——
Suleouteacinr : ATLWillys Co dne._ Distez af Application 02/25(20089
Suppllee d 1043871 Application Number 08828-01
Adilress 42 ¢ Lane Period Prom : 1/31/09 - 2/28/09
A, T 2874 -
Phone : 512-388. 003
Remittance Addrrss : Opus West Consirmction Corporation
A ¢ Accounts Poynble
15455 N_ Dallas Parkway
Addison, TX 750M
CONTRACT INFORMATION
ITEM SALES TAX(S) (if applicohle) TOTALAS)
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMDUNT $13.,600.00
1DPUS APPROVED CHANGE ORDER THRU # $0.00
CONTRACT AMOUNT TQ DATE TOTAL $115,600.00)
PPLIGA I MATT
A Total Completed & Stoved (v Dare S LA 6
B Lesa Romlnage 10.% £ 11560.00
C Total Earned Lesy Refoinage (A - B) 5 1.010.00
D T,cxs Previous Billings (previous req’s ling C) Suniag v
E Current Payment Due (C-D) S QNILIN —
F lialance to Tinish, Plos Retalnage (H-A + B) LTI ]
G Current Gross Amount Comtpleted Thin Perind S AB{EI .
NUBCONTRACTOR ¢ AT Willin U by - Supqdier or; HEEE |
By : f 6 o ndetla) Qv’-’&.-eg-a
DATE ; U Yige) if
APLIJCATION BREAKDOWN
THIS SECTION MUST BE COMPLETE IN ORDER FOR THIS PAYMENT TO BE PROCESSED BY OPUS
Frevn
Cutrear Conteace I ravioue Tan Wk Moot Reteage Thes
Aecount Codl Dexenpiion Fateam| Applestin | Pl Pennd Crftpiete Lamplen: Apnlicauon Ne Uit
[t .\/”‘ G-K
93117 4G EI0-67500,00-8 | N-alibg Svitrmre o Sutcunicac S1A% 1Y) $101,248 an §4.834 70 LI i i 1ot fvply @esan $4 RSO TR
ATINTADE -0 0. SHiming Carpwy - Subcamens 40,282 NI 240 83 4500 SSRUN A Moty 52540 $L178 10
THTAL SLIALTNV N $INS SISRO NI 2| S s g ey 90 8% $1,008.A2 9055 76
1} t (. A ! |3 "
SHADED AREA FOR OPUS ACCOUNTING USE ONLY
Vendor Iy, Lsate
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A.D, WILLIS CO/JIPANK INC.
4266 FELTER LANE
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78744-3220

INVOICE :
i
|

TO: OPUS WEST CONSTRUGTION CORPORATION

PAY APPLICATION NO.: 04RT
15455 NORTH|DALLAS PARKWAY #450 INVOICE DATE: 04/25/2009
ADDISON, TX 75001 CONTRACT DATE: 01/21/2009
§ CONTRACTOR JOB #f 97337-40
1
l ADW JOB # 09828
PROJECT: HCG - ANCHOR 2A '
PHONE:  972.480-9787
FAX: 972-382-8838
| $ AMOUNT
ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM $  115,600.00
CHANGE ORDERS 688.00
ADJUSTED CONTRAGT AMOUNT 5 16,280.00
I
TOTAL COMPLETED TO DATE $ 116,288.00
LESS RETAl}NAGE :
TOTAL LE$§ RETAINAGE $  116.288.00
LESS PREVIOUS PAID / BILLED (104,659.20)
| —(104,659.20)
TOTAL THIS!INVOICE $ 11,628.80

THANK YOU F$R YOUR BUSINESS!

DUE UPON RECEIPT

REMIT TO: 4266 FELTER LANE

AUSTIN, TX 78744.3220

* CONTACT US AT:

(512) 385-3993 Phone
(512) 385.3733 Fax

[
1
'
|

|
|
|
i
|
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SUBCONTRACT APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Uroject Name : Hill Country Galletia_ Vegject Numher 07337
Subeantrnctor: AJwillis Colne Dite of Application 021252009
Suppliertl: IDAREL Appliention Numbev ‘09828-01
Adldvesy 4264 Felfer Tane Perind Fram : 1/31/09 - 2/28/09
Anely TX 1874
Plane ! §12-383-30u3
Remiteanco Addreas : Opus Weat Congtrucilon Comoration
Aun : Acconnts Payable
15455 N, Dallas Parkway
Addisam, TX 75001
CONTRACT INFORMATION

ITEM SALES TAX(S) {If apnlicahie) TTYTALESY

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT Py
OPUS APPROVED CHANGE ORDER THRU I 5000

CONTRACT AMOUNT TO DATE TOTAL S114, 400 0
APP Tl g

A ‘fota) Complcted & Seored ip Datc LS ORI

B Less Retalnage 0% N iun

C Totat Earned Lcss Retnfonge (A - B) R REAR

D L.ews Previous Billings (provioor roq's line C) sinagsan

E Currené 'nyment Due(C - D) ST § JEH )
F Balanca (o Finish, Plus Retalnage (H-A + B) b 1] _—

G Current Grosx Ammunt Complaced Thia Period X ld —

SUACONTRACTOR : AL Wellie ¢ g Snuplier_ it 1igg91
o ) :

L( PR
DATE : L{-w‘oq L)

7 R L

APPLICATION BREAKDOQWN
TR(S SECTION MUST BE COMPLETE TN ORDER FOR TH15 PAYMENT TO OF PROCESSED BY OPUS

brom
Current{omtmet Preveene NETH e amage Uns
Acemmi Sole IXeseviphion At Apphmition | Thes Vevil Cpmplute L naniely Applicaion Nt Tivient

L+ G 3 LR

ATV AT 0 STt ie Ry eme s Sulrernt 107 RS th (ST T

LARANIE AR H ST TN B § AN TT TN 4F TIY ST IR 0L PR I 1] L, ng, So IS RN 100 00V £0.00

TOTAL K116, 28% 1 S1) g K <7 b 2Ry FRES $hun
1" ) A J ]

SHADED AREA FOR OPUS ACCOUNTING USE ONLY
Vrirder 1> . Vanide I, # Gl Esp
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EXHIBIT A (Page 1 of 4)

CONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE ON PROGRESS PAYMENT

Project: HILDL COUNTRY GALLERIA

Job No.: 973237

On receipt by the undersigned oi a check from
QPus  \WEST (OMNSTRUCTTION

(tazker of Chock)

in the sum of 1, t2R3.8 0
{hmount bl Chegk)
payable 1o AD. wWillis. Carmpany e

(Poysc or IPAvass of Griich) i
and when the check has been properly endorsed and bhas been paid by the
bank on which it is drawn, this document becomes effective to release =&ny
Mechanic's Lien, any state or federa! statutory bond right, any private bond right,
any claim for payment and any rights under any simllar ordinance, rule or statute
ralated 1o claim or payment rights for persons In the undersigned’s position that
the undersigned has on the job of RUb- Ancinor A

{Owner)

located at WU Coontruv bollowo, B fome TY.

' ~/ (Job Duseriztion)
to the following extent. This release covers @ progress paymem for
labor,  services, equipment or materials  furnished . to jobsite or

he
oS RES T through IJ.-”:ZS ‘O

{Person with whom uncorgigned conirscled) (Date)

only, and does not cover any retentions, pending modifications and changes
tems furnished after that date. Before any recapient of this document relies
It, the person should verify evidence of payment to the undersigned.

The undersigned warrants that he either has already pald or will use the
monies he receives from this payment to promplly pay in full al of
laborers, subcontractors, materialmen and suppliers for all work, materials,
equipment or services provided for or to ihe szbove referenced project up to

date of this waiver.

d. 2009 o A0 WIS (prnpaw/

(Date) (Company Narme) !

-
;I,-' X
L’ \

A

(Sigﬁainnreg "

vP Adnuvistva-tio n
(Tile)




NOTICE OF EILED LEIN

-

4/24/09

" Certified Mall, Retumn Receipt Requested
Articls No. 7008 0150 0002 7978 4217

TO:  Hill Country Gallerfa LP
101 E. Otd Settiers Bivd #230
Round Rock, TX 78644

Notica of Filing of Lien Affidavit and Claim on Anchor 2A Hill Country Galleria, Bee
Cave, TX 78733(the “Project’),

As required by Section 53.055 of the Texas Property Cods, enclosed is a copy of a Lien
Affidavit and Claim filed on behalf of A.D. Willis Company Inc. with the county clerk of Travis
County, Texas. You are hereby advised that i this accounts remains unpaid, the property may be
subject to foreclosure for satisfaction of the lien. .

If you are not the awner of the property, please notify the undersigned at your earliest
convarience.

v‘ ‘
Please contact the undersigned to arrange for payment of this claim in return for a
release of the claim of lien. o

Bendéita Ogle
Vice Prasident
A.D. Wilils Company, Inc.

Certified Mall, Returmn Receipt Requested
Articie No. 7008 0150 0002 7078 4224

Opus Wast Construction Company
15458 N. Dallas Pkwy #4350
Addi#on, TX 78001




LEIN AFFIDAVIT AND CLAIM

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF TRAVIS

1, Bendetta Ogle the undersigned affiant, A.D. Willis Company Inc., *“Claimant”,
having furnished material and/or performed labor to improve the real property herein
described, make this Affidavit for the purpose of perfecting a lien on said real property
and improvements, and on oath make the following statements:

“My name is Bendetta Ogle, and I am the Vice President of
Administration of A.D. Willis Company Inc., with offices at 4266 Felter
Lane, Austin, TX 78744, [ have personal knowledge of the facts contained
in this affidavit, the facts are true and correct and I am competent and duly
authorized to make, and do make this Affidavit on behalf of said company.

“The principal amount of the claim is $116,288.00, and said amount is just
and reasonable and has not been paid. Said claim constitutes the agreed
upon price of the material fumished and/or labor performed and
constitutes the reasonable value of the material fumnished and/or labor
performed described in paragraph 5. Claimant claims a statutory
mechanic’s and materialman’s lien on the real property and improvements
described below.

“The name of the owner or reputed owner/lease hold interest of the real
property hereinafter described is Hill Country Galleria Anchor 2A, whose
last known mailing address is 4005 S. FM 620, Bee Cave, TX 78738, the
original contractor on the job or that portion thereof for which the
hereinafter described }abor and/or material were fumished.

“The real property charged with the lien is described as follows:
Hill Country Galleria Anchor 2A
4005 S. FM 620
Bee Cave, TX 78738

“Claimant furnished material and/or performed labor consisting generally
of roofing Jabor and materials for improvement of the above-described
real property during February 2009 and April 2009. Additionally, the sum
of $11,628.80 has accrued as retainage from February 2009 to April 2009,
which amount is also unpaid.




6. “Claimant furnished material and/or labor to Opus West Construction
Company the original contractor. '

7. “A copy of this Affidavit is being mailed by certified mail to Hill Country
Galleria LP, and Opus West Construction Corporation, addressed to each
party’s last known address. A notice of claim was mailed by certified mail
to Hill Country Galleria LP, and Opus West Construction Corporation on
April 24, 2009.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by Bendetta Ogle this the 23rd, day of
April 2009, to certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

My Commission Expires: 6/12/2011

VIRGINIA LEE WARD
Notary Public, State of Taxaz
My Commisaion Expires

Juna 12,2011

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF TRAVIS

Thi instrument was acknowledged beforeme.on. his the 2319, day oE Aprit 2
by Béndetta Ogle, Vice President of Administration of A.D. Willis Company Inc., on
behalf of said company.

Noos VIRG!NfA LEE WAHD

1y Publie, State of Tenas
WCDmmsbn Expires 1
y Juno 12. 3011

Returnto:  A.D. Willis Company
Accounts Receivable
4266 Felter Lane
Austin, TX 78744

FILED AND RECORDED

OFFICIﬂl. MLIC RECORDS

2000 'Pl‘ 24 12:42 PP 2000066170
BARTHOO $20.00
CANA DERSQLIVOIR COUNTY QLERK
TRAVIS COLINTY TEXAS
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April 16, 2009

Certified Mall, Return Recelpt Regquested
Article No. 7008 0150 0002 7978 4186

Opus West Construction Corporation
15455 North Dalias Parkway 7450
Addison, TX 75001

Re:  Notice of Unpaid Account on Construction Project descrided as Hill Country Galleria
Anchor 2A, 4003 FM 620 South, Bee Cave, TX 73738(the "Project’);

A.D. Willis Company, Inc. has furnished labor and/or materials to the above referenced Project
under A contract with Opus West Construction Corporation. As of this date, thera remains due
and owing the amount of $88,285.03 for such labor and/or materiale furnished to your contracter.
in support of this claim and for your information, we are sending you, the attached statements

and billings sent to your subcontractor.

Wa want to amphasize that until all monles due us by White Constructlon Company on the above
referenced project, are recoived, all warranties are null and void.

If this ¢laim is not promptly paid, A.D. Willis Company Inc. will proceed to nolify the owner of this
claim, and if necessary, place a lien aon the property. This notice is sent to comply with the
requirements of 53.056 of the Texas Property Code and so that yo may have an opportunity to

see that this unpaid account is paid in full.
A.D. Willis Cornpény
Sincareély,

Vce P 5 t
AD. W‘llus Company, Inc.

RSPV SV S —

2008 DL50 0002 7978 W15k
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NOTICE OFRETAINAGE
Mt i, 2009

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7008 0150 0002 7978 3678
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Hill Conntry Galleria LP
101 E. OH2 Setslers Blvd #230
Round Rock, TX 78664-2159

Re: NOTICE OF CONTRACTUAL RETAINAGE
Project? Hill Country Galleria Anchor 2A, 4005 FM 620 South, Bee Cave, TX 78738

Dear Sir or Madam:

A D. WILLIS COMPANY, INC. is required by the Texas Property Code to notify you, the owner of a
congtruction project, of our agreement with your general contractor that allows the general contractor to withhold

“retainage”.

A. D.WILLIS COMPANY; INC. bas contracted with Opus West Constriictivn: Coiparition your general
contractor, ‘@ firirisks labor:and material per the contract at the referenced project.. Onr-agrestient: with Opas West
Constractidi ‘Carpoxation, states.that 10% of each progress payment will e withheld £0th pagitent until all
work is completed in accordance with the prime contract.

Please be aware: thi becausa ot iifs retaiiage agiénveet, the St 6715:11,560.00 will be withheld from A,
D. WILLIS COMPANY, BYC.. ‘Tils retuiiagy amoufit-may incrédse: i shitgp orders ar exira work are performed
shat increase the contract diionit. Eachi aonth:Bhdt we perfor i Wk 6 the pibject, edditional retainage will acerue.
You may be personally liable and your property subjected to a lien unless you withhold payment from Opus
Woest Construction Corporation the payment of the retsinage being withheld from A. D. WILLIS

COMPANY, INC., unless the retainage is otherwise paid or settled.

‘We look forward to working on your project, and extend our best wishes for a successful project.

Sincerety;

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7008 0150 002 7978 3685
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Opus West Construction Corporation
15455 North Dallas Pkwy, #450
Addlson, TX 75001

4266 FELTER LANE A Tel: 512.385-3993
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78744 A © Pax: 512-385-3733
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Bankruptcy Court Clerk
1100 Commerce Street
Room 1254

Dallas, Texas 75242

RE: Cause No.: 34356; Debtor: Opus West Corporation Debtor; .
Jointly Administered with:
Cause No. 09-34373-11; Opus West Partners, Inc., Debtor
To the Honorable Bankruptcy Court Clerk:

Enclosed please find the Proof of Claim for A.D. Willis Co., Inc. to be filed in the
above-referenced matter, along with a copy to be file stamped and returned to us in the
enclosed self addressed, stamped envelope.

I must note that under Section 4. “Secured Claim” the box checked as to Real
Estate applies because the subject matter of this claim is that of a subcontractor as it
applies to improvements on the real property of the owner. The owner of the project in
question has also filed bankruptcy and it is filed in the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the Western District of Texas under Hill Country Galleria, L.P., Cause No. 09-11175-
cag. Therefore, this claim has been filed in that Bankruptcy Court as well.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Sincerely,

A.D. WILLIS CO., INC.

Bendetta Ogle
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